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HRH Prince Salman affirms Bahrain-UAE strategic partnership
TDT | Manama

His Royal Highness Prince 
Salman bin Hamad Al 

Khalifa, the Crown Prince and 
Prime Minister, emphasised the 
importance of advancing the 
strategic partnership between 
the Kingdom of Bahrain and the 
UAE to serve mutual aspirations.

HRH Prince Salman was speak-
ing as he met yesterday with His 
Highness Sheikh Mohamed bin 
Zayed Al Nahyan, President of 
the UAE, at the Beach Palace in 
Abu Dhabi.

The meeting took place as part 
of HRH the Crown Prince and 
Prime Minister’s visit to the UAE.

HRH Prince Salman highlight-
ed the depth of Bahrain-UAE re-

lations, underpinned by historic 
cooperation and supported by 

His Majesty King Hamad bin 
Isa Al Khalifa and HH Sheikh 

Mohamed bin Zayed. His Royal 
Highness conveyed the greetings 

of HM King Hamad to HH Sheikh 
Mohamed bin Zayed, along with 

His Majesty’s wishes for the UAE 
and its people for continued 
growth and prosperity.

In return, HH Sheikh Mo-
hamed bin Zayed conveyed his 
greetings to HM the King, as well 
as his best wishes for Bahrain 
and its people for continued 
growth and prosperity.

His Royal Highness and the 
President of the UAE exchanged 
greetings on the upcoming 
holy month of Ramadan, and 
wished peace upon the Arab 
and Islamic nations. During 
the meeting, avenues to fur-
ther strengthen cooperation 
between the two countries and 
issues of common interest were  
discussed.

HRH Prince Salman meets with HH Sheikh Mohamed bin Zayed
His Royal Highness is welcomed by His Highness Sheikh Saif bin Zayed Al Nahyan, 
the UAE’s Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Interior

Skill investment
Tamkeen spends BD23.4m on training of over 17,000 Bahrainis as 5,000 secure jobs

Mohammed Darwish
TDT | Manama

Tamkeen has said it trained 
more than 17,000 job-
seekers between January 

2024 and November 2025 at a 
cost of about BD23.4 million, as 
it looked to help Bahrainis into 
work and raise the skills of the 
local workforce.

In a reply to a question from 
MP Basema Mubarak, the La-
bour Fund said more than 5,000 
Bahrainis found jobs after fin-
ishing training through Tam-
keen-backed hiring and wage 
support schemes.

T a m k e e n  s a i d  t h e s e 
post-training job figures cover 
only people hired through its 
employment support and wage 
support programmes, and do 
not include those taken on by 
the public sector or those hired 

without such support.

Schemes
It said its employment and 

wage support schemes, led by 
the National Employment Pro-
gramme and the wage support 
programme, supported more 
than 40,000 Bahrainis over the 
same period, with spending top-
ping BD254 million.

More than 6,700 private-sec-
tor firms, across different sec-
tors and sizes, also received 
support.

The fund said its training of-
fer covered jobseeker training, 
on-the-job training, apprentice-
ships and other schemes.

To check whether people 
stay in work after support ends, 
Tamkeen said its oversight team 
contacts programme beneficiar-
ies to confirm they are still em-
ployed.

Based on those who respond-
ed, it said 88 per cent of workers 
backed through the National 
Employment Programme stayed 
in their jobs after the support 
period ended, while 12 per cent 
did not remain in the same role.

It linked those exits to moves 
into government jobs, job chang-
es within the private sector, and 
the end of fixed-term contracts.

Tamkeen said complaints 

linked to pressure to resign, 
along with reports of unfair 
dismissal, are referred to the 
Ministry of Labour for investi-
gation and verification, with the 
usual steps taken where unfair 
dismissal is proven.

The fund said it deals with 
breaches based on their type.

Violations
Administrative breaches, such 

as breaking support rules or its 
own policies, are handled under 
its approved violations bylaw for 
suppliers and beneficiaries, with 
penalties that can include recov-
ery of funds, a ban on receiving 
support for a set period, or both.

Cases with suspected crimi-
nal elements—such as illegal or 
fictitious hiring, or wage ma-
nipulation—are referred to the 
bodies in charge, while Tamkeen 
said it keeps the right to apply 

administrative penalties once 
those bodies issue a decision.

It said it detects cases through 
inspections, refers proven cases 
to the Public Prosecution, re-
covers support sums, and bars 
offending firms from future 
support.

Breaches
It added that all breaches 

fall under the violations bylaw, 
which lists offences and the pen-
alties tied to them.

Tamkeen said its oversight 
department works to protect 
Bahraini workers from unfair 
dismissal by requiring firms to 
follow Bahrain’s labour law.

Where unfair dismissal is con-
firmed by the Ministry of Labour 
or the labour courts, it said the 
fund can recover support or bar 
the firm from further support, 
in line with the violations bylaw.

MP Basema Mubarak

HM King highlights Bahrain’s rich marine wealth
• His Majesty takes 
part in Sports Day

TDT | Manama

His Majesty King Hamad bin 
Isa Al Khalifa affirmed that 

the Bahrain archipelago is en-
dowed with abundant marine 
resources that support sport, 
livelihoods and the national 
economy, including pearls and 
fish stocks.

He emphasised that explor-
ing, developing and investing 
in these resources in the near 
future would serve the best in-
terests of Bahrain and its people.

HM the King made the re-
marks as he participated in ma-
rine sports on the occasion of 

Bahrain Sports Day yesterday.
His Majesty underscored the 

importance of the day in pro-
moting sport as a way of life and 

reinforcing values of belonging 
and pride in national identity.

Pleasure

On this occasion, HM the King 
expressed his pleasure at join-
ing in marine sport on National 
Sports Day. He noted that sea-
based activities have long been 
regarded by the people of Bah-
rain as a traditional and widely 
practised sport.

His Majesty’s participation 
highlights his ongoing commit-
ment to fostering a culture of 
sport across all segments of so-
ciety, encouraging citizens and 
residents to adopt healthy life-
styles and to benefit from the 
Kingdom’s rich natural resourc-
es, thereby enhancing quality 
of life, positivity and national 
cohesion.

His Majesty participates in marine sports on the occasion of Bahrain Sports Day

Bahrain condoles 
with Morocco 
over flood victims 

• Sympathy 
and solidarity

TDT | Manama

The Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs expressed the 

Kingdom of Bahrain’s sym-
pathy and solidarity with 
the Kingdom of Morocco, 
following the floods that 
swept through several areas 
due to heavy rainfall, result-
ing in a number of deaths 
and injuries. The Ministry 
further expressed the King-
dom’s deepest condolences 
and sympathy to the govern-
ment and the Moroccan peo-
ple, as well as to the families 
of the victims, wishing the 
injured a speedy recovery 
and safety for all residents.
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 (AUDITED)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025
 (In thousands of U.S. Dollars)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
DECEMBER 2025  (In thousands of U.S. Dollars)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 (In thousands of U.S. Dollars)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
DECEMBER 2025 (In thousands of U.S. Dollars)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 (In thousands of U.S. Dollars)

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 12 February 2026 and signed on its behalf by:

Mansour Shams Alkhoori 
Chairman

Abdulla Nooruddin Abdulla
Director

Samuel Verghese
Acting Chief Executive Officer

The above consolidated financial statements have been extracted from the consolidated financial statements audited by KPMG Fakhro , who have expressed an unqualified opinion.
The audited consolidated financial statements are available on Arig’s website www.arig.net

Arab Insurance Group (B.S.C.) - a reinsurance firm regulated by the Central Bank of Bahrain

31 December
 2025

 31 December
2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Premiums received 88 1,075
Reinsurance premiums paid (812) (1,394)
Claims and acquisition costs paid (6,526) (7,359)
Reinsurance receipts in respect of claims 105 275
Investment income  484 291
Interest income 604 888
Operating expenses paid (8,508) (8,213)
Other (expenses) income, net (2,342) 5,922
Insurance deposits received (paid), net 3,382 508
Purchase of investments at fair value through profit or loss (53) (62)
Sale of investments at fair value through profit or loss 10,900 1,647
Net cash used in operating activities (2,678) (6,422)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Maturity/sale of investments 82,787 26,909
Purchase of investments (79,538)      (165,199)
Term deposits with bank 61 158,240
Interest income 12,272 16,357
Investment income 3 8
Collateralised cash deposits - 7,376
Purchase of property and equipment (178) (16)
Purchase of intangible assets - (17)
Net cash provided by investing activities 15,407 43,658

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividends paid (24,764) (39,623)
Subsidiary’s capital reduction - minority interests - (5,520)
Net cash used in financing activities (24,764) (45,143)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (12,035) (7,907)

Effect of exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents - -

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 32,525 40,432

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 20,490 32,525
Term deposits with bank 20,844 20,905
Cash and bank balances, end of year 41,334 53,430

Share
Capital

Treasury
Stock Reserves    Retained earnings  Non-controlling

interests
 Total

 equity

Balances at 31 December 2024 220,000 (14,793) 48,146 29,411 7,722 290,486

Profit (loss) for the year - - - 3,913 (222) 3,691

Fair value changes on investment at fair value through other comprehensive income - - 5,706 - 88 5,794

Transfers for recognition of gains on disposal of debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive 

income - - (110) - (1) (111)

Revaluation of property - - 213 - - 213

Total comprehensive income for the year   - - 5,809 3,913 (135) 9,587

Dividends paid - - - (24,764) - (24,764)

Transfer of net depreciation on revalued property - - (168) 168 - -

Transfer to (from) non-distributable reserves - - 391 (391) - -

Balances at 31 December 2025 220,000 (14,793) 54,178 8,337 7,587 275,309

Balances at 31 December 2023 220,000 (14,793)  44,221 45,049 13,200 307,677

Profit (loss) for the year - - - 26,442 (54) 26,388

Fair value changes on investment at fair value through other comprehensive income

- - 1,651 - 96 1,747

Transfer for recognition of gains on disposal of debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive 
income - - (183) - - (183)

Total comprehensive income for the year  - - 1,468 26,442 42 27,952

Dividends paid - - - (39,623) - (39,623)

Transfer of net depreciation on revalued property - - (187) 187 - -

Transfer to (from) non-distributable reserves - - 2,644 (2,644) - -

Subsidiary’s capital reduction - - - - (5,520) (5,520)

Balances at 31 December 2024 220,000 (14,793) 48,146 29,411 7,722 290,486

31 December
2025

     
          31 December
            2024

Profit for the year 3,691 26,388

Other comprehensive income

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:
Fair value changes on investment at fair value   
through other comprehensive income 5,794 1,747
Transfers for recognition of gains on disposal of debt investments 
at fair value through other comprehensive income (111) (183)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Revaluation of property 213 -

Other comprehensive income for the year 5,896 1,564
Total comprehensive income for the year 9,587 27,952

Attributable to:
Non-controlling interests (135) 42
Shareholders of parent company  9,722 27,910

9,587 27,952

31 December
2025

31 December
 2024

ASSETS
Cash and bank balances 41,334 53,430
Investments 297,243 306,594
Accrued interest     2,499     2,596
Reinsurance contract assets 8,196 7,775
Other assets 1,204 1,152
Property and equipment   4,682   5,058
TOTAL ASSETS 355,158 376,605

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Insurance contract liabilities 74,220 77,793
Reinsurance contract liabilities   4,122 4,130
Other liabilities   1,507 4,196
TOTAL LIABILITIES 79,849 86,119

EQUITY
Attributable to shareholders of parent company
Share capital 220,000 220,000
Treasury stock (14,793)  (14,793)
Reserves 54,178 48,146
Retained earnings   8,337 29,411

267,722 282,764
Non-controlling interests 7,587    7,722
TOTAL EQUITY 275,309 290,486
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 355,158 376,605

31 December 
2025

31 December 
2024

Insurance revenue 1,017 1,615

Insurance service expenses (4,491) 7,887

Net expense from reinsurance contracts held (1,189) (2,539)
Insurance service result (4,663) 6,963

Investment income 12,263 14,727
Insurance finance expenses  (4,256) (3,983)
Reinsurance finance income 410 316
Financial insurance result 8,417 11,060

Other expenses and provisions (1,236) (2,654)
Other income 1,173 11,019
Profit for the year 3,691 26,388

Attributable to:
Non-controlling interests (222) (54)
Shareholders of parent company 3,913 26,442

3,691 26,388
Earnings per share attributable to 
shareholders (basic and diluted): (US cents) 2.0 13.3

Fitness culture
Bahrain Bay transforms into sporting arena as thousands mark Sports Day

Hasan Barakat
TDT | Manama

Bahrain Bay yesterday 
witnessed wide partici-
pation in the Kingdom’s 

official Sports Day, as thousands 
gathered in a vibrant display of 
community engagement and 
active living.

The event was held under the 
patronage of His Highness Shai-
kh Khalid bin Hamad Al Khalifa, 
First Deputy Chairman of the 
Supreme Council for Youth and 
Sports (SCYS), President of the 
General Sports Authority (GSA), 
and President of the Bahrain 
Olympic Committee (BOC).

It was organised in line with 
HH Shaikh Khalid’s directives, 
reflecting the continued com-
mitment to promoting sport as a 
societal culture and reinforcing 
healthy lifestyles across all age 
groups.

The occasion also aligned 
with the national sports strat-
egy led by HH Shaikh Nasser 
bin Hamad Al Khalifa, Chair-
man of the Supreme Council for 
Youth and Sports, highlighting 
coordinated national efforts 
to advance Bahrain’s sporting 
movement.

Activities
From early morning, Bahrain 

Bay transformed into an open 
arena featuring more than 30 
games and physical activities.

The programme included 
team sports, interactive compe-
titions, open fitness sessions and 
dedicated zones for children 
and families. 

Educational corners promot-
ing public health awareness and 
the importance of regular physi-
cal activity further enriched the 
experience.

Participants described the 
atmosphere as energetic and 

inclusive, with activities care-
fully distributed across the wa-
terfront to ensure smooth move-
ment and ease of participation.

Supervisory and organisa-
tional teams were deployed 
throughout the venue to main-
tain safety and enhance the 
overall experience.

Impact
The General Sports Author-

ity confirmed that the event 
achieved its objective of broad-
ening community participation 
in sport, encouraging citizens 
and residents alike to adopt 
physical activity as a daily  
habit.

The initiative underscored 
the belief that investing in hu-
man health directly invests in 
the nation’s future.

The strong turnout reflect-
ed growing public awareness 
of sport’s importance in daily 
life and reinforced its role as a 
pillar of a healthy, cohesive and 
dynamic society in the Kingdom 
of Bahrain.

Celebrating health 
and wellbeing
• Bahrain Sports Day

TDT | Manama

The Prime Minister’s Office 
(PMO) yesterday organised 

a sports event to mark Bahrain 
Sports Day, bringing together 
its employees in celebration of 
health and wellbeing.

Hamad Yaqoob Al Mah-
meed, Director General of the 
PMO, reaffirmed the Kingdom’s 
commitment to embedding 
sport into daily life through a 
range of programmes and initi-
atives, recognising its vital role 
in promoting public health and 
enhancing quality of life.

Al Mahmeed highlighted 
the numerous achievements 
of Bahraini athletes, made 
possible by the support of His 
Majesty King Hamad bin Isa 
Al Khalifa and the directives 
of His Royal Highness Prince 
Salman bin Hamad Al Khalifa, 
the Crown Prince and Prime 
Minister, which have which 
have advanced the Kingdom’s 
sports sector and strengthened 
the standing of its athletes re-
gionally and internationally. 

Al Mahmeed commended 
the  enthusiasm of PMO em-
ployees throughout the event, 
noting that their participation 
reflects the objectives and 
spirit of Bahrain Sports Day.

Achievements
The Director General of the 

PMO further highlighted the 
outstanding achievements of 
Bahraini athletes and their 
continued success at the re-

gional and international levels, 
supported by His Highness 
Shaikh Nasser bin Hamad Al 
Khalifa, His Majesty the King’s 
Representative for Humanitar-
ian Works and Youth Affairs 
and Chairman of the Supreme 
Council for Youth and Sports, 
and His Highness Shaikh 
Khalid bin Hamad Al Khalifa, 
First Deputy Chairman of the 
Supreme Council for Youth 
and Sports, President of the 
General Sports Authority, and 
President of the Bahrain Olym-
pic Committee. 

Al Mahmeed concluded by 
emphasising that sports form 
an integral part of Bahraini 
culture and should continue 
to be promoted through grass-
roots community initiatives 
that raise awareness of the im-
portance of physical activity 
across all segments of society.

Young and old unite in vibrant Sports Day celebrations

The event achieved its objective of broadening 
community participation in sport, encouraging 
citizens and residents alike to adopt physical 

activity as a daily habit.

KNOW WHAT

Sports form an integral 
part of Bahraini culture 
and should continue to 
be promoted through 
grassroots community 

initiatives that raise 
awareness of the im-
portance of physical 

activity across all seg-
ments of society.
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Retirement security
Bahrainis working in GCC states to contribute 1% toward unemployment insurance

Mohammed Darwish
TDT | Manama

Bahrainis working in other 
GCC states would pay 1 
per cent of their insured 

wage into unemployment in-
surance, with employers paying 
the same, under amendments to 
the GCC’s unified system for ex-
tending social insurance cover 
that the Shura Council is due to 
discuss on Sunday.

The change forms part of a 
draft law attached to Decree 
No. 38 of 2025 approving a legal 
instrument to amend parts of 
the unified system that applies 
to GCC citizens employed out-
side their home country in any 
member state.

Shura Council committees 
said the move would add an un-
employment insurance branch 
to the scheme and send extra 
cash into Bahrain’s Unem-
ployment Insurance Account, 
without having any direct ef-
fect on the state budget, either 
on public revenue or recurrent 
spending.

Impact
The Financial and Economic 

Affairs Committee said the main 
impact would be cash inflows to 
the Unemployment Insurance 
Account through deductions 

from the wages of Bahrainis 
working across the Gulf.

It described this as positive 
for the account, while stressing 
it would not change the budget 
balance.

The contribution rate is set at 
1 per cent from the worker and 
1 per cent from the employer, 
matching the percentage stat-
ed in Article 6 of Decree-Law 
No. 78 of 2006 on unemploy-
ment insurance, the committee  
said.

Representatives of the Social 
Insurance Organisation told the 
committee the core new addi-
tion was the unemployment in-
surance branch, while the wid-
er set of amendments aims to 
update current procedures and 
improve efficiency, including 
by strengthening the technical 
channels used to collect con-
tributions.

Procedures
They said GCC states have fol-

lowed shared procedures for 
years, but the amendments seek 
updated mechanisms and im-
proved collection methods.

They described the registra-
tion process under the system.

The Gulf employer submits 
the required documents to the 
insurance body in the state 
where the person works.

After the application is re-
viewed and officially approved, 

it is sent to the insurance au-
thority in the worker’s home 
state to complete the remaining 
steps.

Once final approval is issued, 
the employer begins deducting 
the contributions from the em-
ployee and transferring them to 
bank accounts designated for 
the system.

System
In a letter dated 19 January 

2026, the Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs said the unified system 
stems from GCC aims of closer 
co-ordination and integration 
among member states, and of 
protecting citizens’ rights after 
retirement so they receive bene-
fits as if they were in their home 
countries.

The ministry said this sup-
ports social stability for citi-
zens working outside their 
states and encourages labour 
mobility within the bloc, citing 
a decision of the GCC Ministerial 
Council at its 162nd session on 
28 November 2024.

The Bahrain Free Labour 
Unions Federation (Al Hurr) 
backed the draft law.

The General Federation of 
Bahrain Trade Unions said it 
viewed the bill as a positive step 
that would support workers’ 
stability and protect their rights.

Practical training 
programmes for 
needy families
Hasan Barakat
TDT | Manama

Behind every food basket 
delivered and every small 

business launched stands a 
story of resilience.

Kaaf Humanitarian, a Bah-
rain based non-profit-organ-
isation, has built its work 
around these stories, focusing 
not only on aid but also on re-
storing confidence and stabil-
ity to families facing hardship.

For many households, the 
first contact with Kaaf Hu-
manitarian begins during a dif-
ficult moment, whether due to 
sudden financial strain, medi-
cal expenses or loss of income.

The organisation assesses 
each case carefully, ensuring 
support reaches those most 
in need while protecting their 
privacy and dignity.

But what sets Kaaf Human-
itarian apart is what happens 
after the initial support.

Rather than allowing fam-
ilies to remain dependent on 
assistance, the organisation 
works with them to build 
something lasting.

Through practical training 
programmes, families are en-
couraged to rediscover their 
skills.

Some begin producing tradi-
tional foods from their kitch-
ens, others prepare incense 
or package honey, while some 
explore small home based ven-
tures built around crafts or 
local recipes.

The training covers quali-
ty control, pricing and basic 
marketing, helping families 
understand not only how to 
produce but also how to sell.

The income generated from 
these projects belongs entirely 
to the families. For many, the 
first sale is more than a finan-
cial transaction.

It is a moment of regained 
confidence.

Dr Jameela Al Salman, Head of Shura’s 
Services Committee

KNOW WHAT

The unified system 
stems from GCC aims 

of closer co-ordination 
and integration among 

member states, and 
of protecting citizens’ 
rights after retirement 
so they receive benefits 
as if they were in their 

home countries.

KNOW WHAT

Kaaf Humanitarian’s 
mission is simple yet 

powerful. Help in times 
of need, and then help 
people stand on their 

own feet.
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Recommendation of Declaration of Dividends 

The Board of Directors of National Hotels Company B.S.C. resolved, at its 
meeting held on 12th February 2026, to recommend the distribution of 
dividend for the year ending 31st December 2025 to the shareholders 
whose names are registered on the company’s register on the Record Date. 
This is subject to the approval of the company’s shareholders on the 
upcoming Annual General Meeting. The proposed distribution is as follow:   

Cash Dividend : 15% of share nominal value, equivalent to 15 Fils per 
share amounting to BD1.8 million.

Below are the key dates to be taken note of:

Event       Date

General Meeting Date  
(Shareholders’ approval date)    26-March-2026

Cum-Dividend Date
(Last day of trading with entitlement to dividends) 01-April-2026

Ex-Dividend Date
(First day of trading without entitlement to dividends) 02-April-2026

Record Date
(The Day on which all shareholders whose names are 
on the share register will be entitled to dividends) 05-April-2026

Payment Date
(The Day on which the dividends will be paid to 
the entitled shareholders)    16-April-2026

Faisal Ahmed Al Zayani 
Chairman 
12/02/2026

Customer Standards Rise
Professionals unite for excellence

• First specialised 
CX body

• Board elected 
in December

• Focus on service 
standards

TDT | Manama

Bahrain has formally es-
tablished its first pro-
fessional association 

dedicated to customer expe-
rience, marking a step towards 
strengthening service stand-
ards and institutional practice 
across the Kingdom.

The Customer Experience 
Association was formed fol-
lowing its first general assem-
bly meeting held on December 
6th, 2025, during which its 
inaugural board of directors 
was elected.

Leadership Team
The board is chaired by 

Nada Al Gassab. Sanaa Al-Maay-
ouf was elected Vice President 
for Administrative and Member 
Affairs, Hanan Hasan as Vice 
President for Public Relations 
and Events, and Raed Abdullah 
as Vice President for Scientific 
and Technical Affairs.

Zahraa Eid was appointed 
Treasurer, Amal Mohammed 
Jihad as Secretary, while Dr. 
Ahmed Al Banna, Ahmed Al-Nu-
aimi, Enas Al-Fardan, Mohamed 
K. Alaali and Mohamed Isa were 
elected as board members. Feras 
Ahmed was appointed as an ad-
visor to the board.

The association aims to pro-
mote a customer-centric culture, 

establish professional standards 
and adopt best practices to im-
prove service quality and en-
hance beneficiary satisfaction.

Strategic Vision
Nada Al Gassab described the 

launch as a pivotal step in Bah-
rain’s professional and social 
work landscape.

She said the association seeks 
to serve as a strategic partner in 
developing an integrated cus-
tomer experience system, trans-
ferring global best practices and 
adapting them locally.

She added that it will work 
to position itself as a primary 
reference for practitioners in 
the field, develop a comprehen-
sive model aligned with global 
changes and equip institutions 
with tools to enhance customer 
satisfaction.

The association also plans to 
issue strategic documents out-
lining its objectives and launch 
initiatives to empower Bahraini 
professionals with the skills re-
quired to keep pace with devel-
opments in customer experience 
management.

Amal JihadZahraa EidSanaa Al-MaayoufRaed AbdullahNada Al GassabMohamed K. Alaali

Mohamed IsaHanan Hasan Feras AhmedEnas Al-FardanDr. Ahmed Al BannaAhmed Al-Nuaimi

Customer experience management has evolved into a recognised professional 
discipline globally, with associations and certification frameworks shaping 

service quality standards across sectors. The Customer Experience Association 
plans to launch initiatives to empower Bahraini professionals with the skills 

required to keep pace with developments in customer experience management.

‘Humanitarian mission 
driven by compassion’
Hasan Barakat
TDT | Manama

A group of Bahraini women 
has quietly spent years res-

cuing abandoned and injured 
cats, funding every operation 
from their own pockets. 

They describe this as a purely 
humanitarian mission driven by 
compassion rather than profit, 
working with the Bahrain Ani-
mal Protection Society.

Since 2008, the volunteers 
have dedicated their time and 
personal resources to saving 
domestic cats left behind by 
owners and street cats injured 
in road accidents, neglect or 
abuse.

Many cases involve severe 
medical conditions requiring 
urgent veterinary care. In the 
absence of a clear and com-
prehensive animal welfare law, 

they say their work fills a pain-
ful gap.

Although their rescue efforts 
began nearly two decades ago, 
they launched an Instagram 

account only a year ago as cases 
surged beyond their capacity.

Social media, they explain, 
has become essential for rais-
ing awareness, encouraging a 
culture of kindness towards 
animals and finding sponsors 
willing to support urgent cases.

The group does not operate 
a formal shelter. Each rescued 
cat is first taken to a veterinary 
clinic for examination, vacci-
nation and neutering to limit 
uncontrolled breeding.

The animals are then placed 
in private boarding facilities.

Some are temporarily housed 
in the rescuers own homes to 
reduce mounting accommoda-
tion costs.

More than 30 cats are cur-
rently spread across several 
boarding locations, with bills 
continuing to rise as new cases 
emerge almost daily.

An abandoned cat with severe 
medical conditions receives an urgent 
veterinary care



Ithmaar Bank reports profits for 2025
Manama

Ithmaar Bank B.S.C. (Closed), 
a Bahrain-based Islamic re-

tail bank, reported profits for 
the year ended 31 December 
2025.

The announcement, by Ith-
maar Bank Chairman His Royal 
Highness Prince Amr Al Faisal, 
follows the review and approval 
of the Board of Directors of the 
Bank’s consolidated financial 
results. 

Ithmaar Bank reported a net 
profit attributable to equity 
holders for the year ended 31 
December 2025 of BD4.40 mil-
lion, a 56.6 percent decrease 
compared to the net profit at-
tributable to equity holders of 
BD10.14 million reported for 
2024. Total net profit for the 
year ended 31 December 2025 
is BD14.38 million compared to 
the total net profit of BD18.80 
million reported for 2024. The 
decrease is mainly due to re-
duced spreads in their over-
seas business resulting from 
the decreasing profit rate en-
vironment.

“On behalf of the Ithmaar 
Bank Board of Directors, I 
am pleased to report that Ith-
maar Bank continues to deliver 
steady profits as we strengthen 
our focus on providing products 
and services tailored to the fi-
nancial and investment needs of 
small and medium enterprises, 
corporates, and institutions,” 
said HRH Prince Amr. “Since 
2024, the Bank’s management 
has worked diligently to drive 

growth in our core Islamic 
banking operations in Bahrain 
and Pakistan while enhancing 
the value of our strategic invest-
ments. The Bank has regained 
strong momentum and is pro-
gressing confidently toward its 
full potential. We remain firmly 
committed to achieving sus-
tainable profitability,” he said.

Ithmaar Bank has continued 
to achieve growth in the face 
of significant challenges, ac-
cording to Ithmaar Bank Chief 
Executive Officer, Maysan Al 
Maskati. Following record prof-
its in 2024, the management’s 
efforts aimed at sustainable 
profitability for the Bank, de-
spite prevailing market condi-
tions, have borne fruit. 

“Ithmaar Bank has delivered 
another year of robust perfor-
mance, underscoring its com-
mitment to sustainable growth 
and operational excellence,” 
said Al Maskati. “Our Bank’s 
continued progress is reflected 
in the significant increase in 
customer liabilities, with cur-

rent accounts and quasi-equity 
balances reaching BD2.25 bil-
lion as at 31 December 2025—a 
notable 31.1 percent increase 
from BD1.71 billion the previous 
year. This achievement has fur-
ther strengthened our liquidity 
position, as cash and commodi-
ty placement balances grew by 
15.7 percent to BD237.45 million 
from BD205.21 million in the 
previous year,” he said.

“Our prudent management of 
funding costs—evidenced by a 
30.6 percent reduction in prof-
its paid to quasi-equity holders, 
has helped the Bank navigate 
the challenging market envi-
ronment characterised by high 
benchmark rates, and offset the 
17.8 percent decrease in total 
income,” said Al Maskati. “Ad-
ditionally, our focused efforts 
on recovering non-performing 
financing have led to notable 
cash recoveries and a BD9.28 
million year-on-year reduction 
in net impairment provisions,” 
he said.
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HRH Prince Amr Al Faisall, Ithmaar 
Bank Chairman

Ithmaar Bank CEO Maysan Almaskati 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES  
  Profit for the year  3,073,979   2,999,427 
  Adjustments for:  
     Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  1,543,736   1,320,745 
     Depreciation of investment property  796,943   829,564 
     Share of profit of an associate  (1,856,832)  (1,825,052)
     Change in fair value of investments at fair value   
        through profit or loss  (146,481)  (115,967)
     Allowance for expected credit losses  17,172   7,449 
     Provision for employees’ end of service benefits  62,546   72,695 
     Dividend income  (184,389)  (166,548)
     Interest income  (489,187)  (457,605)  
Operating profit before working capital changes  2,817,487   2,664,708 
Working capital changes: 
     Inventories  (12,799)  5,934 
     Trade and other receivables  (18,534)  (221,323)
     Trade and other payables  245,737   736,235 
Net cash flows from operations  3,031,891   3,185,554 
Directors’ remuneration paid  (262,125)  (210,000)
Employees’ end of service benefits paid   (79,077)  (93,651)
Charitable contributions paid  (65,250)  (47,150)
   
Net cash flows from operating activities  2,625,439   2,834,753 
 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES   
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (1,558,661)  (1,946,693)
Additions to investment property  (58,261)  (383,009)
Purchase of investments at FVOCI   -   (398,823)
Maturity of debt investment at amortised cost  700,000   -   
Dividends received from an associate  1,700,000   1,900,000 
Other dividends received  184,389   166,548 
Interest received  481,924   345,014 
Bank deposits with maturity of   
    more than three months  3,900,000   (3,100,000)
   
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities  5,349,391   (3,416,963)
 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES  
Dividends paid  (1,818,885)  (1,455,108)
    
Cash flows used in financing activity  (1,818,885)  (1,455,108)
    
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  6,155,945   (2,037,318)
   
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January   1,824,797   3,862,115 
    
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER  7,980,742   1,824,797 

Hotel services revenue   6,766,095  6,592,908 
Rental revenue    1,724,125   1,704,677 
Operating costs    (5,104,709)  (4,975,214)
      
GROSS PROFIT    3,385,511   3,322,371 
     
Share of profit of an associate    1,856,832   1,825,052 
Dividend income    184,389   166,548 
Interest income    489,187   457,605 
Change in fair value of investments at fair value      
   through profit or loss    146,481   115,967 
Other income    28,897   14,565 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment    (1,543,736)  (1,320,745)
Depreciation of investment property    (796,943)  (829,564)
General and administration expenses    (676,639)  (752,372)
      
 
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR    3,073,979   2,999,427 
      
 
BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (FILS)    25   25   
     

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)     
Items not to be reclassified to     
  profit or loss in subsequent periods:
     
- Net changes in fair value of investments at fair    
         value through other comprehensive income    267,681   (190,811)
- Share of other comprehensive      
         income (loss) of an associate    2,681   (63,946)
      
 
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year    270,362   (254,757)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR    3,344,341   2,744,670 

ASSETS
Non-current assets   
Property, plant and equipment  36,242,610   34,217,705 
Investment property  26,718,337   29,466,999 
Investment in an associate  6,538,326   6,378,813 
Investment securities  4,553,138   4,316,618 
   
Total non-current assets  74,052,411   74,380,135 
 
Current assets   
Inventories  81,468   68,669 
Investment securities  1,381,254   1,934,773 
Trade receivables and other assets  997,164   957,378 
Bank balances and cash  9,480,742   7,224,797 
 
Total current assets  11,940,628   10,185,617 

TOTAL ASSETS  85,993,039   84,565,752 
 
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY    
Non-current liability 
Employees’ end of service benefits  241,288   257,819 
 
Current liabilities 
Trade and other payables  1,912,099   1,993,737 

Total liabilities  2,153,387   2,251,556 
Equity   
Share capital  12,127,500   12,127,500 
Statutory reserve  6,063,750   6,063,750 
General reserve  1,087,579   1,087,579 
Property revaluation reserve  14,418,702   14,418,702 
Investments fair value reserve  1,660,641   1,392,960 
Share of reserves of an associate  96,627   93,946 
Retained earnings   48,384,853   47,129,759 
 
Total equity  83,839,652   82,314,196 
 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   85,993,039   84,565,752 

      
     Property Investments Share of   
   Share Statutory General Revaluation fair value Reserves of Total Retained Total
  capital reserve reserve reserve reserve an associate reserves earnings equity

   2025 2024
     
   2025 2024

Balance at 1 January 2024  12,127,500   6,063,750   1,087,579   14,418,702   1,583,771   166,153    23,319,955   45,585,440    81,032,895 
Profit for the year  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     2,999,427   2,999,427 
Other comprehensive loss for the year  -     -     -     -     (190,811)  (63,946)  (254,757)  -     (254,757)
   
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the year  -     -     -     -     (190,811)  (63,946)  (254,757)  2,999,427   2,744,670 
Adjustment to associate’s reserve  -     -     -     -     -     (8,261)  (8,261)  -     (8,261)
Dividend for 2023  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     (1,455,108)  (1,455,108)
    
Balance at 31 December 2024  12,127,500   6,063,750   1,087,579   14,418,702   1,392,960   93,946   23,056,937   47,129,759   82,314,196 
Profit for the year  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     3,073,979   3,073,979 
Other comprehensive income for the year  -     -     -     -     267,681   2,681   270,362   -     270,362 
       -       
Total comprehensive income for the year  -     -     -     -     267,681   2,681   270,362   3,073,979   3,344,341 
Dividend for 2024  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     (1,818,885)  (1,818,885)
   -       
Balance at 31 December 2025  12,127,500   6,063,750   1,087,579   14,418,702   1,660,641   96,627   23,327,299   48,384,853   83,839,652 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Faisal Ahmed Al Zayani (Chairman) Adel Nahabah Hamadeh (Vice Chairman & Managing Director)

(All figures in Bahraini Dinars)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOMESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, for the year ended 31 December 2025

 2025 2024
 

Other reserves

NBB Unveils Thara’a Prize Account 
2026 Campaign with USD 6 Million 
in Life-Changing Rewards
Manama

The National Bank of Bahrain (NBB) has un-
veiled the 2026 edition of its Thara’a Prize 

Account, which will run from March 2026 to 
April 2027. This year’s programme introduces a 
larger prize pool totalling up to USD 6 million, 
developed to offer more opportunities for cus-
tomers to win across a broader prize structure.

Following the resounding success of the 2025 
campaign and recognising customers’ growing 
aspirations to own their dream homes, NBB has 
increased the number of luxury villas in this year’s 
edition. Six seafront properties at the Al Naseem 
development at Diyar Al Muharraq are now 
among the grand prizes, alongside cash prizes 
in millions of dollars for even more winners this  
year.

As part of its efforts to provide more oppor-
tunities to win, the Bank has introduced Halla 
Thara’a, a special raffle category developed to 
welcome new Thara’a Prize Account holders, 
offering them the chance to participate in the 
rewards programme during the month their ac-
count is opened. Additionally, a series of monthly 
prizes will be distributed throughout the year for 
Prestige Banking clients, credit card users, and 
the youth segment.

Commenting on the launch, Subah Abdullatif 
Al Zayani, Chief Executive of Retail Banking 
at NBB, said, “We are delighted to launch the 
Thara’a campaign for 2026, as it has become an 
integral part of our journey with our customers 
where we share their aspirations and celebrate 
the joy that winning brings. We are proud to 
witness how saving helps them achieve their 
ambitions. This year, we are focusing on increas-
ing the number of winners by offering more 
opportunities that make a real difference in their 

lifestyles. With enhanced prize values and new 
categories, we remain committed to making 
saving easier and more rewarding.”

Customers can easily open an account and 
make deposits through the NBB App. Their 
chances can also increase by meeting simple sav-
ing targets, with every BHD 50 qualifying as one 
entry into the draws. Customers who maintain 
their balance for three months will have their 
chances doubled, while maintaining the balance 
for six months will triple their chances, further 
rewarding financial discipline.

The Thara’a Prize Account remains a cor-
nerstone of NBB’s retail offering, combining 
accessible saving mechanisms with year-round 
excitement and grand prizes. 

20262026

Total Prizes
$6,000,000$6,000,000

Terms & Conditions Apply.

Licensed by CBB as a Conventional Retail Bank. MOIC 32654 - 32656 - 32657



Counting underway in first Bangladesh polls since deadly uprising
AFP | Dhaka

Counting was underway yes-
terday in Bangladesh’s first 

election since a deadly 2024 up-
rising, with powerful political 
heir Tarique Rahman bullish 
about defeating an Islamist-led 
coalition.

Leading prime ministerial 
hopeful Tarique Rahman, 60, 
said he was “confident” his Bang-
ladesh Nationalist Party (BNP) 
-- which was crushed during 
the 15 years of ousted premier 
Sheikh Hasina’s autocratic rule 
-- can regain power in the South 
Asian nation of 170 million  
people.

However, he faces a stiff chal-
lenge from a coalition led by the 
Muslim-majority country’s larg-
est Islamist party, Jamaat-e-Is-

lami.
Election Commission officials 

reported “a few minor disrup-

tions” but top party leaders on 
both sides raised fears of threats, 
with the BNP’s Rahman calling on 

people to vote so that “conspira-
cies will not succeed”.

Jamaat chief Shafiqur Rah-
man, 67, mounted a disciplined 
grassroots campaign, hoping to 
form the first Islamist-led gov-
ernment in constitutionally sec-
ular Bangladesh.

Jamaat, which has campaigned 
on a platform of justice and end-
ing corruption, senses its big-
gest opportunity in decades, with 
party leader Rahman saying it 
“will do whatever is required” to 
ensure a fair result.

“The early results indicate 
something positive”, the Jamaat 
chief said, as counting continued.

BNP’s Rahman has said he is 
“confident” of victory, and his 
advisor said the party would “se-
cure a sweeping victory”.

Trump ends immigration 
crackdown in Minnesota
AFP | Washington

President Donald Trump’s 
pointman yesterday an-
nounced the end of an ag-

gressive immigration operation 
in Minnesota that triggered large 
protests and nationwide outrage 
following the killing of two US 
citizens.

Thousands of federal agents 
including Immigration and Cus-
toms Enforcement (ICE) officers 
conducted weeks of sweeping 
raids and arrests in what the ad-
ministration claims were target-
ed missions against criminals.

“I have proposed and Presi-
dent Trump has concurred that 
this surge operation conclude,” 
Trump official Tom Homan told 
a briefing outside Minneapo-
lis. “A significant drawdown has 
already been underway this week 
and will continue through the 
next week.”

The operation sparked tense 
demonstrations in the Minneap-
olis area, and the fatal separate 
shootings of Renee Good and 
Alex Pretti last month led to a 
wave of criticism.

Homan raised the prospect 
that the officers would move to 
another location but gave no de-
tails, as speculation is rife about 
which city might be targeted 
next.

“In the next week, we’re going 
to deploy the officers here on de-
tail, back to their home stations 
or other areas of the country 
where they are needed. But we’re 
going to continue to enforce im-
migration law,” he said.

Campaigning against illegal 
immigration helped Trump get 

elected in 2024, but daily vid-
eos from Minnesota of violent 
masked agents, and multiple re-
ports of people being targeted 
on flimsy evidence, helped send 
Trump’s approval ratings plum-
meting.

The case of Liam Conejo 
Ramos, five, who was detained 

on January 20, also stoked anger.
Minneapolis Mayor Jacob Frey 

said the ICE operation “had been 
catastrophic for our neighbors 
and businesses, and now it’s time 
for a great comeback.

“We will show the same com-
mitment to our immigrant resi-
dents,” he added.

Russia blocks WhatsApp, 
pushes domestic app
Kremlin says WhatsApp violated laws as critics warn of surveillance and restricted communications

• Kremlin urges 
100 million users to 
switch to Max

• Critics call 
it a potential 
surveillance tool

• Telegram also facing 
“phased restrictions”

AFP | Moscow

Russia has blocked the pop-
ular messaging service 
WhatsApp over its failure 

to comply with local legislation, 
the Kremlin said yesterday, urg-
ing its 100 million Russian users 
to switch to a domestic alter-
native.

Moscow has for months been 
trying to shift Russian users onto 
Max, a domestic messaging ser-
vice that lacks end-to-end en-
cryption and that activists have 
called a potential tool for sur-
veillance.

“As  for  the  blocking  of 
WhatsApp... such a decision was 
indeed made and implement-
ed,” Kremlin spokesman Dmitry 
Peskov told reporters.

Peskov said the decision was 
due to WhatsApp’s “reluctance 
to comply with the norms and 
letter of Russian law”.

“Max is an accessible alterna-
tive, a developing messenger, a 
national messenger. And it is an 

alternative available on the mar-
ket for citizens,” he said.

WhatsApp, owned by US social 
media giant Meta, said Wednes-
day that it believed Russia was 
attempting to fully block the ser-
vice in a bid to force users onto 
Max.

“We continue to do everything 
we can to keep users connected,” 
it said.

Critics and rights campaigners 
say the restrictions are a trans-
parent attempt by the Kremlin to 
ramp up control and surveillance 
over internet use in Russia.

They also say it will make it 

harder for Russians to commu-
nicate abroad.

But Vilgelm, a 32-year-old en-
gineer from Moscow, told AFP 
he believed the move would not 
isolate Russia.

“Given Russia’s weight in inter-
national affairs and trade, it is un-
likely we would get a North Ko-
rea situation, where everything is 
completely blocked,” he told AFP.

Still, he finds it problematic 
that the authorities are “actively” 
promoting Max so aggressively.

“It all looks a bit too tempting,” 
said Vilgelm, who, like most peo-
ple AFP spoke to, only gave his 

first name.

 ‘Carrier pigeons’ 
The government directed man-

ufacturers to include Max on all 
new phones and tablets starting 
last September, and it claimed 75 
million users by December.

Released by Russian social me-
dia giant VK last year, it has been 
touted as a “super app” similar 
to China’s WeChat or Alipay, ca-
pable of doing everything from 
accessing government services 
to ordering a pizza.

Critics say the weak encryp-
tion, where messages are not 

scrambled between devices, 
means communications could 
be easily intercepted and read.

Some Russians told AFP they 
were forced to download it by 
their employers.

Many schools, which use chat 
apps to communicate with par-
ents, have also switched to Max.

“In late December, we received 
a message from my daughter’s 
homeroom teacher telling us that 
WhatsApp no longer worked at 
all,” said one Muscovite, who 
refused to give her name.

“All communication related to 
the children’s school activities 
would be conducted via the Max 
app,” she added.

Russia’s internet watchdog 
said Tuesday it would also slap 
“phased restrictions” on anoth-
er popular messaging platform, 
Telegram, which it also accused 
of not complying with local leg-
islation.

Kim Jong Un entrenches 
daughter as likely heir, Seoul says

AFP | Seoul

North Korean leader Kim 
Jong Un has entrenched 

his daughter as heir appar-
ent ahead of a landmark party 
conference, a South Korean 
lawmaker said yesterday after 
a briefing from Seoul’s main 
intelligence agency.

The Kim family has ruled 
North Korea with an iron grip 
for decades, and a cult of per-
sonality surrounding their 
“Paektu bloodline” dominates 
daily life in the isolated coun-
try.

Kim’s teenage daughter 
Ju Ae has long been seen as 
the next in line, a perception 
stoked by a string of recent 
high-profile outings.

South Korea’s National In-
telligence Service said Ju Ae 
has now been clearly “desig-
nated as a successor”, lawmak-
er Lee Seong-kweun said after 
a parliamentary briefing with 
the spy agency.

The assessment was made 
“taking into account a range of 
circumstances -- including her 
increasingly prominent public 

presence at official events”, he 
told reporters.

South Korea’s spy agen-
cy said last year Ju Ae ap-
peared to be the next in line 
after she accompanied Kim 
on a high-profile visit to  
Beijing.

Photos published ahead of 
a rare political congress in 
North Korea this month ce-
mented that perception.

State media showed Ju Ae in 
January paying respects along-
side her father at the Kumsu-
san Palace of the Sun, where 
the bodies of state founder 
Kim Il Sung and second-gen-
eration ruler Kim Jong Il lie 
in state.

Pyongyang is due to hold a 
landmark party congress at the 
end of February -- its biggest 
political event -- where it is 
expected to lay out its foreign 
policy, war planning and nu-
clear ambitions for the next 
five years.

The National Intelligence 
Service said it would closely 
monitor Ju Ae’s attendance, 
as well as the level of protocol 
accorded to her.

Zelensky slams IOC over helmet ban
AFP | Kyiv

Ukrainian President Volody-
myr Zelensky said yesterday 

that the decision to ban skeleton 
racer Vladyslav Heraskevych 
from the Winter Olympics for 
refusing to ditch a helmet de-
picting victims of the war with 
Russia plays “into the hands of 
aggressors”.

Gestures of a political nature 
during competition are forbid-
den under the Olympic charter.

The International Olympic 
Committee said Heraskevych 
had failed “to adhere to the IOC 
athlete expression guidelines”.

The athlete had insisted he 
would continue to wear the 
headgear, which carries pic-
tures of Ukrainian sportsmen 
and women killed since Russian 
forces invaded Ukraine in 2022, 
in his event at the Milan-Cortina 
Winter Games.

The IOC said in a statement: 
“(The decision) was taken by the 
jury of the International Bob-
sleigh and Skeleton Federation 
(IBSF) based on the fact that the 
helmet he intended to wear was 
not compliant with the rules.”

A defiant Heraskevych posted 
on X: “This is (the) price of our 
dignity”, alongside a picture of 
his helmet.

Zelensky took aim at the IOC.
“The Olympic movement 

should help stop wars, not play 
into the hands of aggressors,” 
the Ukrainian president said in 
a post on social media.

“We are proud of Vladyslav and 
of what he did. Having courage is 

worth more than any medal.”
Athletes are permitted to ex-

press their views in press con-
ferences and on social media, 
and the IOC had said on Tuesday 
it would allow Heraskevych to 
wear a plain black armband.

A further offer to allow him to 
carry his helmet into the mixed 
zone, where athletes talk to jour-
nalists after their race, was also 
rejected.

“Mr Heraskevych was able to 
display his helmet in all training 
runs,” yesterday’s IOC statement 
added. “The IOC also offered him 
the option of displaying it im-
mediately after the competition 
when going through the mixed 
zone.”

Heraskevych has the option to 
appeal to the Court of Arbitra-
tion for Sport but CAS told AFP it 
had not heard from him.

 Coventry plea 
IOC president Kirsty Coventry 

met with Heraskevych early yes-
terday in a last-ditch attempt to 
persuade him to change his mind 
before his competition started.

Coventry, a former Olympic 
gold medallist in swimming, was 
in tears after the meeting, ac-
cording to video images.

“I was not speaking to him 
in that room as a president, I’m 
speaking to him as an athlete,” 
she said.

“We have these rules in place 
to try and be fair and also to try 
and allow for us to do both things 
right -- to allow for athletes to 
express themselves, but also to 
allow for athletes to be safe.”

People use their smartphones while sitting on a bench at a metro station in Moscow

TREASURE YOUR RELATIONSHIPS, 
NOT YOUR POSSESSIONS
ANTHONY J. D’ANGELO
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Job number one is eas-
ing the cost of living 

pressure that many peo-
ple still feel. Today’s GDP 
figures show our economy 
is growing. That means 
more money back in your 
pocket. I know there’s 
more to do, but we are 
heading in the right di-
rection.

@Keir_Starmer

Today NATO launched 
Arctic Sentry, a new 

military activity that lev-
erages our strength by 
bringing together NATO 
and All ied activit ies 
across the Arctic and High 
North We are committed 
to ensuring Arctic security 
– and the security of the 
whole Alliance – together.

@SecGenNATO

I look forward to wel-
coming EU leaders to-

day in Alden Biesen for an 
informal retreat focused 
on competitiveness. This 
brainstorming exercise 
will help pave the way for 
a more autonomous Eu-
rope and a more resilient 
economy that delivers for 
our citizens.

@eucopresident

As the birthplace of 
multilateralism and 

the Geneva Conventions, 
and the home of both the 
World Health Organiza-
tion and the Internation-
al Committee of the Red 
Cross, #Geneva is the city 
where peace and health 
meet. There is no health 
without peace, and no 
peace without health.

@DrTedros
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News in brief 
 u The Indonesian air force is 
trialling the use of toll roads as 
back-up runways for its aircraft to 

help bolster the vast archipelago’s 
defences, a deputy minister said. A 
demonstration of two military planes 
taking off and landing on a toll road was 
held on the western island of Sumatra 
on Wednesday. The roads would provide 
an alternative in the event military bases 
are attacked, deputy defence minister 
Donny Ermawan Taufanto said.

 u China called Taiwan’s leader Lai 
Ching-te a “war instigator” after he 
warned in an interview that Beijing 
would target countries in the region 
should it seize control of the self-ruled 
island. Lai said in his first interview with 
a global news agency since taking office in 
May 2024 that if China were to take Taiwan, 
Beijing would become “more aggressive” and 
would next turn its expansionist ambitions 
to Japan, the Philippines and other countries 
in the Indo-Pacific region. Beijing’s foreign 
ministry accused Lai of provoking aggression, calling him a “war instigator”.

 u The World Health 
Organization has said the 
risk of the deadly Nipah 

virus spreading was low after three cases 
of infection were recently confirmed 
in India and Bangladesh. Nipah, which 
spreads from animals to humans, has no 
vaccine and a fatality rate ranging from 
40% to 75%, according to the UN health 
body. “In the past few weeks, three cases of 
Nipah—two in India and one in Bangladesh—

made headlines and caused concern about a wider outbreak,” WHO chief Tedros 
Adhanom Ghebreyesus told a press conference in Geneva.

Indonesia tests using toll 
roads as airforce runways

Risk of Nipah spread low after 
cases in India, Bangladesh: WHO

China calls Taiwan’s 
leader a ‘war instigator’

North Korean leader Kim Jong Un (L) and his daughter Kim Ju Ae 
participating in a tree-planting ceremony at the construction site of the 
Memorial Museum of Combat Feats at the Overseas Military Operations in 
Pyongyang

1258 1601 1689 1942
Baghdad, then a city of 1 million, falls to 
the Mongols as the Abbasid Caliphate 
is destroyed, with tens of thousands 
slaughtered, ending the Islamic Golden Age

A fleet of five British East India Company 
vessels departs on its first voyage from London, 
led by James Lancaster commanding the “Red 
Dragon”; the journey lasts nearly 16 months

Parliament of England adopts 
the Bill of Rights, establishing 
the rights of Parliament and 
placing limits on the Crown

Germany’s planned 
invasion of England, 
Operation Sea Lion, is 
canceled by Adolf Hitler

S P O T L I G H T

The state-backed 
“Max” app is designed 

as a “super app” 
similar to WeChat, 

allowing Russians to 
order pizza or access 

government services

KNOW WHAT

Ukraine’s skeleton racer Vladyslav Heraskevych holds his helmet, which depicts 
victims of his country’s war with Russia

Chairman of the Senate Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Rand Paul, Republican of Kentucky speaks 
while displaying a video of ICE operations in Minneapolis that lead to the killing of Alex Pretti

An electoral official opens a ballot box as counting starts at a polling station

Nearly 800 flights 
cancelled as 
German pilots and 
cabin crew strike
AFP | Berlin

Almost 800 flights in 
Germany affecting 

about 100,000 passengers 
were cancelled yesterday, 
Lufthansa said, as pilots 
and cabin crew staged a 
one-day strike over a pen-
sions dispute.

Airports in Frankfurt, 
Berlin, Hamburg and Dues-
seldorf were particularly 
affected, according to their 
websites, but most flights at 
Munich took off as sched-
uled.

Lufthansa denounced the 
strike and its “extremely se-
vere and disproportionate 
impact” on passengers.

The company said its 
main Lufthansa airlines 
as well as its Eurowings, 
Discover Airlines and cargo 
operations were affected.

“Lufthansa is  doing 
everything it can to limit 
the impact on passengers,” 
it added.

Canada probes mass shooter’s past interactions with police, health system
AFP | Tumbler Ridge, Canada

Canadian police Wednesday 
identified the 18-year-old 

who carried out a mass shooting 
in a remote mining town, as au-
thorities investigate the suspect’s 
mental health and previous in-
teractions with police and health 
care providers.

Police commander Dwayne 
McDonald said authorities still 
don’t know the motive in Tues-
day’s mass shooting, a rare oc-
currence in Canada, which has 
strict gun laws.

The shooter -- who took her 
own life -- was known to have 
mental health issues.

McDonald identified the 

shooter, who killed her mother 
and stepbrother before shooting 
dead another six at a school, as 
Jesse Van Rootselaar, a trans-
gender woman who dropped out 

of the targeted high school four 
years ago.

The shooter was known to 
police, and “we’ve begun the 
process of reaching out to” the 

public health care system to “un-
derstand what interactions may 
have taken place,” British Co-
lumbia Premier David Eby told 
a news conference outside the 
Tumbler Ridge town hall late 
Wednesday evening. Authorities 
have said the shooter had pre-
viously held a firearms license 
which had lapsed and that weap-
ons had previously been confis-
cated from her residence -- but 
were subsequently returned.

“I have a lot of questions. I 
know the people of Tumbler 
Ridge have a lot of questions,” 
Eby said, adding officials want 
to do “all we can” to “prevent 
tragedies like this from happen-
ing again.”

Investigators work at Ridge Secondary School after a mass shooting 



Counting underway in first Bangladesh polls since deadly uprising
AFP | Dhaka

Counting was underway yes-
terday in Bangladesh’s first 

election since a deadly 2024 up-
rising, with powerful political 
heir Tarique Rahman bullish 
about defeating an Islamist-led 
coalition.

Leading prime ministerial 
hopeful Tarique Rahman, 60, 
said he was “confident” his Bang-
ladesh Nationalist Party (BNP) 
-- which was crushed during 
the 15 years of ousted premier 
Sheikh Hasina’s autocratic rule 
-- can regain power in the South 
Asian nation of 170 million  
people.

However, he faces a stiff chal-
lenge from a coalition led by the 
Muslim-majority country’s larg-
est Islamist party, Jamaat-e-Is-

lami.
Election Commission officials 

reported “a few minor disrup-

tions” but top party leaders on 
both sides raised fears of threats, 
with the BNP’s Rahman calling on 

people to vote so that “conspira-
cies will not succeed”.

Jamaat chief Shafiqur Rah-
man, 67, mounted a disciplined 
grassroots campaign, hoping to 
form the first Islamist-led gov-
ernment in constitutionally sec-
ular Bangladesh.

Jamaat, which has campaigned 
on a platform of justice and end-
ing corruption, senses its big-
gest opportunity in decades, with 
party leader Rahman saying it 
“will do whatever is required” to 
ensure a fair result.

“The early results indicate 
something positive”, the Jamaat 
chief said, as counting continued.

BNP’s Rahman has said he is 
“confident” of victory, and his 
advisor said the party would “se-
cure a sweeping victory”.

Trump ends immigration 
crackdown in Minnesota
AFP | Washington

President Donald Trump’s 
pointman yesterday an-
nounced the end of an ag-

gressive immigration operation 
in Minnesota that triggered large 
protests and nationwide outrage 
following the killing of two US 
citizens.

Thousands of federal agents 
including Immigration and Cus-
toms Enforcement (ICE) officers 
conducted weeks of sweeping 
raids and arrests in what the ad-
ministration claims were target-
ed missions against criminals.

“I have proposed and Presi-
dent Trump has concurred that 
this surge operation conclude,” 
Trump official Tom Homan told 
a briefing outside Minneapo-
lis. “A significant drawdown has 
already been underway this week 
and will continue through the 
next week.”

The operation sparked tense 
demonstrations in the Minneap-
olis area, and the fatal separate 
shootings of Renee Good and 
Alex Pretti last month led to a 
wave of criticism.

Homan raised the prospect 
that the officers would move to 
another location but gave no de-
tails, as speculation is rife about 
which city might be targeted 
next.

“In the next week, we’re going 
to deploy the officers here on de-
tail, back to their home stations 
or other areas of the country 
where they are needed. But we’re 
going to continue to enforce im-
migration law,” he said.

Campaigning against illegal 
immigration helped Trump get 

elected in 2024, but daily vid-
eos from Minnesota of violent 
masked agents, and multiple re-
ports of people being targeted 
on flimsy evidence, helped send 
Trump’s approval ratings plum-
meting.

The case of Liam Conejo 
Ramos, five, who was detained 

on January 20, also stoked anger.
Minneapolis Mayor Jacob Frey 

said the ICE operation “had been 
catastrophic for our neighbors 
and businesses, and now it’s time 
for a great comeback.

“We will show the same com-
mitment to our immigrant resi-
dents,” he added.

Russia blocks WhatsApp, 
pushes domestic app
Kremlin says WhatsApp violated laws as critics warn of surveillance and restricted communications

• Kremlin urges 
100 million users to 
switch to Max

• Critics call 
it a potential 
surveillance tool

• Telegram also facing 
“phased restrictions”

AFP | Moscow

Russia has blocked the pop-
ular messaging service 
WhatsApp over its failure 

to comply with local legislation, 
the Kremlin said yesterday, urg-
ing its 100 million Russian users 
to switch to a domestic alter-
native.

Moscow has for months been 
trying to shift Russian users onto 
Max, a domestic messaging ser-
vice that lacks end-to-end en-
cryption and that activists have 
called a potential tool for sur-
veillance.

“As  for  the  blocking  of 
WhatsApp... such a decision was 
indeed made and implement-
ed,” Kremlin spokesman Dmitry 
Peskov told reporters.

Peskov said the decision was 
due to WhatsApp’s “reluctance 
to comply with the norms and 
letter of Russian law”.

“Max is an accessible alterna-
tive, a developing messenger, a 
national messenger. And it is an 

alternative available on the mar-
ket for citizens,” he said.

WhatsApp, owned by US social 
media giant Meta, said Wednes-
day that it believed Russia was 
attempting to fully block the ser-
vice in a bid to force users onto 
Max.

“We continue to do everything 
we can to keep users connected,” 
it said.

Critics and rights campaigners 
say the restrictions are a trans-
parent attempt by the Kremlin to 
ramp up control and surveillance 
over internet use in Russia.

They also say it will make it 

harder for Russians to commu-
nicate abroad.

But Vilgelm, a 32-year-old en-
gineer from Moscow, told AFP 
he believed the move would not 
isolate Russia.

“Given Russia’s weight in inter-
national affairs and trade, it is un-
likely we would get a North Ko-
rea situation, where everything is 
completely blocked,” he told AFP.

Still, he finds it problematic 
that the authorities are “actively” 
promoting Max so aggressively.

“It all looks a bit too tempting,” 
said Vilgelm, who, like most peo-
ple AFP spoke to, only gave his 

first name.

 ‘Carrier pigeons’ 
The government directed man-

ufacturers to include Max on all 
new phones and tablets starting 
last September, and it claimed 75 
million users by December.

Released by Russian social me-
dia giant VK last year, it has been 
touted as a “super app” similar 
to China’s WeChat or Alipay, ca-
pable of doing everything from 
accessing government services 
to ordering a pizza.

Critics say the weak encryp-
tion, where messages are not 

scrambled between devices, 
means communications could 
be easily intercepted and read.

Some Russians told AFP they 
were forced to download it by 
their employers.

Many schools, which use chat 
apps to communicate with par-
ents, have also switched to Max.

“In late December, we received 
a message from my daughter’s 
homeroom teacher telling us that 
WhatsApp no longer worked at 
all,” said one Muscovite, who 
refused to give her name.

“All communication related to 
the children’s school activities 
would be conducted via the Max 
app,” she added.

Russia’s internet watchdog 
said Tuesday it would also slap 
“phased restrictions” on anoth-
er popular messaging platform, 
Telegram, which it also accused 
of not complying with local leg-
islation.

Kim Jong Un entrenches 
daughter as likely heir, Seoul says

AFP | Seoul

North Korean leader Kim 
Jong Un has entrenched 

his daughter as heir appar-
ent ahead of a landmark party 
conference, a South Korean 
lawmaker said yesterday after 
a briefing from Seoul’s main 
intelligence agency.

The Kim family has ruled 
North Korea with an iron grip 
for decades, and a cult of per-
sonality surrounding their 
“Paektu bloodline” dominates 
daily life in the isolated coun-
try.

Kim’s teenage daughter 
Ju Ae has long been seen as 
the next in line, a perception 
stoked by a string of recent 
high-profile outings.

South Korea’s National In-
telligence Service said Ju Ae 
has now been clearly “desig-
nated as a successor”, lawmak-
er Lee Seong-kweun said after 
a parliamentary briefing with 
the spy agency.

The assessment was made 
“taking into account a range of 
circumstances -- including her 
increasingly prominent public 

presence at official events”, he 
told reporters.

South Korea’s spy agen-
cy said last year Ju Ae ap-
peared to be the next in line 
after she accompanied Kim 
on a high-profile visit to  
Beijing.

Photos published ahead of 
a rare political congress in 
North Korea this month ce-
mented that perception.

State media showed Ju Ae in 
January paying respects along-
side her father at the Kumsu-
san Palace of the Sun, where 
the bodies of state founder 
Kim Il Sung and second-gen-
eration ruler Kim Jong Il lie 
in state.

Pyongyang is due to hold a 
landmark party congress at the 
end of February -- its biggest 
political event -- where it is 
expected to lay out its foreign 
policy, war planning and nu-
clear ambitions for the next 
five years.

The National Intelligence 
Service said it would closely 
monitor Ju Ae’s attendance, 
as well as the level of protocol 
accorded to her.

Zelensky slams IOC over helmet ban
AFP | Kyiv

Ukrainian President Volody-
myr Zelensky said yesterday 

that the decision to ban skeleton 
racer Vladyslav Heraskevych 
from the Winter Olympics for 
refusing to ditch a helmet de-
picting victims of the war with 
Russia plays “into the hands of 
aggressors”.

Gestures of a political nature 
during competition are forbid-
den under the Olympic charter.

The International Olympic 
Committee said Heraskevych 
had failed “to adhere to the IOC 
athlete expression guidelines”.

The athlete had insisted he 
would continue to wear the 
headgear, which carries pic-
tures of Ukrainian sportsmen 
and women killed since Russian 
forces invaded Ukraine in 2022, 
in his event at the Milan-Cortina 
Winter Games.

The IOC said in a statement: 
“(The decision) was taken by the 
jury of the International Bob-
sleigh and Skeleton Federation 
(IBSF) based on the fact that the 
helmet he intended to wear was 
not compliant with the rules.”

A defiant Heraskevych posted 
on X: “This is (the) price of our 
dignity”, alongside a picture of 
his helmet.

Zelensky took aim at the IOC.
“The Olympic movement 

should help stop wars, not play 
into the hands of aggressors,” 
the Ukrainian president said in 
a post on social media.

“We are proud of Vladyslav and 
of what he did. Having courage is 

worth more than any medal.”
Athletes are permitted to ex-

press their views in press con-
ferences and on social media, 
and the IOC had said on Tuesday 
it would allow Heraskevych to 
wear a plain black armband.

A further offer to allow him to 
carry his helmet into the mixed 
zone, where athletes talk to jour-
nalists after their race, was also 
rejected.

“Mr Heraskevych was able to 
display his helmet in all training 
runs,” yesterday’s IOC statement 
added. “The IOC also offered him 
the option of displaying it im-
mediately after the competition 
when going through the mixed 
zone.”

Heraskevych has the option to 
appeal to the Court of Arbitra-
tion for Sport but CAS told AFP it 
had not heard from him.

 Coventry plea 
IOC president Kirsty Coventry 

met with Heraskevych early yes-
terday in a last-ditch attempt to 
persuade him to change his mind 
before his competition started.

Coventry, a former Olympic 
gold medallist in swimming, was 
in tears after the meeting, ac-
cording to video images.

“I was not speaking to him 
in that room as a president, I’m 
speaking to him as an athlete,” 
she said.

“We have these rules in place 
to try and be fair and also to try 
and allow for us to do both things 
right -- to allow for athletes to 
express themselves, but also to 
allow for athletes to be safe.”

People use their smartphones while sitting on a bench at a metro station in Moscow

TREASURE YOUR RELATIONSHIPS, 
NOT YOUR POSSESSIONS
ANTHONY J. D’ANGELO

QUOTE 
OF THE 
DAY

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2026

TODAY 
IN 

HISTORY

TOP 

4
TWEETS

04

03

01

Job number one is eas-
ing the cost of living 

pressure that many peo-
ple still feel. Today’s GDP 
figures show our economy 
is growing. That means 
more money back in your 
pocket. I know there’s 
more to do, but we are 
heading in the right di-
rection.

@Keir_Starmer

Today NATO launched 
Arctic Sentry, a new 

military activity that lev-
erages our strength by 
bringing together NATO 
and All ied activit ies 
across the Arctic and High 
North We are committed 
to ensuring Arctic security 
– and the security of the 
whole Alliance – together.

@SecGenNATO

I look forward to wel-
coming EU leaders to-

day in Alden Biesen for an 
informal retreat focused 
on competitiveness. This 
brainstorming exercise 
will help pave the way for 
a more autonomous Eu-
rope and a more resilient 
economy that delivers for 
our citizens.

@eucopresident

As the birthplace of 
multilateralism and 

the Geneva Conventions, 
and the home of both the 
World Health Organiza-
tion and the Internation-
al Committee of the Red 
Cross, #Geneva is the city 
where peace and health 
meet. There is no health 
without peace, and no 
peace without health.
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News in brief 
 u The Indonesian air force is 
trialling the use of toll roads as 
back-up runways for its aircraft to 

help bolster the vast archipelago’s 
defences, a deputy minister said. A 
demonstration of two military planes 
taking off and landing on a toll road was 
held on the western island of Sumatra 
on Wednesday. The roads would provide 
an alternative in the event military bases 
are attacked, deputy defence minister 
Donny Ermawan Taufanto said.

 u China called Taiwan’s leader Lai 
Ching-te a “war instigator” after he 
warned in an interview that Beijing 
would target countries in the region 
should it seize control of the self-ruled 
island. Lai said in his first interview with 
a global news agency since taking office in 
May 2024 that if China were to take Taiwan, 
Beijing would become “more aggressive” and 
would next turn its expansionist ambitions 
to Japan, the Philippines and other countries 
in the Indo-Pacific region. Beijing’s foreign 
ministry accused Lai of provoking aggression, calling him a “war instigator”.

 u The World Health 
Organization has said the 
risk of the deadly Nipah 

virus spreading was low after three cases 
of infection were recently confirmed 
in India and Bangladesh. Nipah, which 
spreads from animals to humans, has no 
vaccine and a fatality rate ranging from 
40% to 75%, according to the UN health 
body. “In the past few weeks, three cases of 
Nipah—two in India and one in Bangladesh—

made headlines and caused concern about a wider outbreak,” WHO chief Tedros 
Adhanom Ghebreyesus told a press conference in Geneva.

Indonesia tests using toll 
roads as airforce runways

Risk of Nipah spread low after 
cases in India, Bangladesh: WHO

China calls Taiwan’s 
leader a ‘war instigator’

North Korean leader Kim Jong Un (L) and his daughter Kim Ju Ae 
participating in a tree-planting ceremony at the construction site of the 
Memorial Museum of Combat Feats at the Overseas Military Operations in 
Pyongyang

1258 1601 1689 1942
Baghdad, then a city of 1 million, falls to 
the Mongols as the Abbasid Caliphate 
is destroyed, with tens of thousands 
slaughtered, ending the Islamic Golden Age

A fleet of five British East India Company 
vessels departs on its first voyage from London, 
led by James Lancaster commanding the “Red 
Dragon”; the journey lasts nearly 16 months

Parliament of England adopts 
the Bill of Rights, establishing 
the rights of Parliament and 
placing limits on the Crown

Germany’s planned 
invasion of England, 
Operation Sea Lion, is 
canceled by Adolf Hitler
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The state-backed 
“Max” app is designed 

as a “super app” 
similar to WeChat, 

allowing Russians to 
order pizza or access 

government services
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Ukraine’s skeleton racer Vladyslav Heraskevych holds his helmet, which depicts 
victims of his country’s war with Russia

Chairman of the Senate Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Rand Paul, Republican of Kentucky speaks 
while displaying a video of ICE operations in Minneapolis that lead to the killing of Alex Pretti

An electoral official opens a ballot box as counting starts at a polling station

Nearly 800 flights 
cancelled as 
German pilots and 
cabin crew strike
AFP | Berlin

Almost 800 flights in 
Germany affecting 

about 100,000 passengers 
were cancelled yesterday, 
Lufthansa said, as pilots 
and cabin crew staged a 
one-day strike over a pen-
sions dispute.

Airports in Frankfurt, 
Berlin, Hamburg and Dues-
seldorf were particularly 
affected, according to their 
websites, but most flights at 
Munich took off as sched-
uled.

Lufthansa denounced the 
strike and its “extremely se-
vere and disproportionate 
impact” on passengers.

The company said its 
main Lufthansa airlines 
as well as its Eurowings, 
Discover Airlines and cargo 
operations were affected.

“Lufthansa is  doing 
everything it can to limit 
the impact on passengers,” 
it added.

Canada probes mass shooter’s past interactions with police, health system
AFP | Tumbler Ridge, Canada

Canadian police Wednesday 
identified the 18-year-old 

who carried out a mass shooting 
in a remote mining town, as au-
thorities investigate the suspect’s 
mental health and previous in-
teractions with police and health 
care providers.

Police commander Dwayne 
McDonald said authorities still 
don’t know the motive in Tues-
day’s mass shooting, a rare oc-
currence in Canada, which has 
strict gun laws.

The shooter -- who took her 
own life -- was known to have 
mental health issues.

McDonald identified the 

shooter, who killed her mother 
and stepbrother before shooting 
dead another six at a school, as 
Jesse Van Rootselaar, a trans-
gender woman who dropped out 

of the targeted high school four 
years ago.

The shooter was known to 
police, and “we’ve begun the 
process of reaching out to” the 

public health care system to “un-
derstand what interactions may 
have taken place,” British Co-
lumbia Premier David Eby told 
a news conference outside the 
Tumbler Ridge town hall late 
Wednesday evening. Authorities 
have said the shooter had pre-
viously held a firearms license 
which had lapsed and that weap-
ons had previously been confis-
cated from her residence -- but 
were subsequently returned.

“I have a lot of questions. I 
know the people of Tumbler 
Ridge have a lot of questions,” 
Eby said, adding officials want 
to do “all we can” to “prevent 
tragedies like this from happen-
ing again.”

Investigators work at Ridge Secondary School after a mass shooting 
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The Nationality, Passports and Residence Affairs (NPRA) marked Bahrain National Sports Day by organizing a series of athletic activities for its employees. The event was held in the presence of His Excellency Sheikh Hisham bin Abdulrahman Al 
Khalifa, Undersecretary of the Ministry of Interior for Nationality, Passports and Residence Affairs. A variety of sporting activities were organized, drawing wide participation from employees in a vibrant and positive atmosphere. 

N P R A  C e l e b r a t e s  B a h r a i n  N a t i o n a l  S p o r t s  D a y 

Stay connected 
with the latest community events, 
diplomatic meetings, and 
local gatherings across Bahrain. 

   pradeep@newsofbahrain.com 
   36458398 
   www.societyofbahrain.comOF BAHRAIN

Share Your News: 

The Northern Governorate celebrated Bahrain National Sports Day, with a series of health and sports activities at the Budaiya Walkway. Governor His Excellency Mr. Hassan Abdullah Al Madani joined officials, residents, and various organizations, 
including the Bahraini Association of Motivators for People with Disabilities and the Abdulrahman Kanoo Club, for the festivities. The program featured a walking marathon, group aerobics, a health exhibition, and nutrition consultations. 

S o u t h e r n  G o v e r n o r a t e  H o s t s  S p o r t s  D a y  E v e n t s 

His Highness Sheikh Khalifa bin Ali Al Khalifa, Governor of the Southern Governorate, led the Bahrain National Sports Day celebrations at Princess Sabeeka Park in Awali. Organized alongside the Police Sports Federation, the event was attended by 
Deputy Governor Brigadier Hamad Mohammed Al Khayyat, staff, and residents.  The day featured a community walk and various competitions. Top honors were awarded to Ahmed Al-Jalahma and Munira Al-Subaie (football), Ahmed Al-Nasser and 
Iman Shakib (basketball), Abdullah Khalid and Al-Anoud Al-Subaie (table tennis), and Mohammed Al-Khaldi and Mai Al-Kaabi (darts).  

N o r t h e r n  G o v e r n o r a t e  M a r k s  B a h r a i n  S p o r t s  D a y 

T h e  I n d i a n  S c h o o l  B a h r a i n  C e l e b r a t e s  S p o r t s  D a y

The Indian School Bahrain (ISB) organized a vibrant Bahrain Sports Day, aimed at promoting physical fitness and overall well-being. The event provided students 
with a dynamic platform to participate in diverse physical activities and experience the joy of healthy competition.  School authorities emphasized that such 
sporting events are vital for students’ mental and physical health, while also strengthening bonds between the student body and faculty.  A wide array of activities, 
including hockey, football, cricket, and basketball matches, alongside athletic events, encouraged participation across all levels. These games were designed to 
instill discipline, cooperation, and mutual respect among students. 

R e c e p t i o n

The Bahrain Mar Thoma Edavaka Mission and the Bahrain St. Paul’s Mar 
Thoma Edavaka Mission jointly organized a warm reception for Very Rev. 
Dr. Samson M. Jacob, the Vicar General of the Kottayam–Kochi Diocese. The 
meeting was presided over by Rev. Aneesh Samuel John, President of the 
Mar Thoma Edavaka Mission Bahrain Center and President of the Kerala 
Christian Ecumenical Council (KCEC). During the ceremony, Rev. Aneesh 
Samuel John honored Very Rev. Dr. Samson M. Jacob by presenting him with 
a ceremonial shawl. Rev. Biju John, Vicar of the Bahrain Mar Thoma Parish, 
delivered the felicitation address. The event was also graced by the presence 
of Rev. Samuel Varghese, Mr. Bensi K. Sam, and Mr. Mathew Varghese. 
Mr. Shibu Chacko, Secretary of the St. Paul’s Edavaka Mission, welcomed 
the gathering, while Mr. Biju Mathew, Secretary of the Bahrain Mar Thoma 
Edavaka Mission, proposed the vote of thanks. 



CNL W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of STORE CLERK, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 33888886 or HAMAD@SPECTRU-
MOILFIELD.COM
CNL W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of STORE CLERK, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 33888886 or HAMAD@SPECTRU-
MOILFIELD.COM
THAI MASSAGE has a vacancy for the occu-
pation of MASSEUR, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 17827278 or AFAKHRO@
BUSINESSPLUS.BH
TOOLBOX CONTRACTING has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION).
GENERAL, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 77733363 or T.ALDOSERI@GMAIL.COM
CNL W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of STORE CLERK, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 33888886 or HAMAD@SPECTRU-
MOILFIELD.COM
REGAL MAINTENANCE & SERVICES W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of WORK-
ER(MAINTENANCEW).GENERAL, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17448936 or 
regal@rmswll.com
NEW GOJRA INTERIOR DECORATION W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of PAINT-
ER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 36777156 or M.ASIM-
SHAH3538@GMAIL.COM
MC6 INDUSTRIAL SERVICES W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of WORKER(MAIN-
TENANCEW).GENERAL, suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 17402050 or operation@
mcsix.me
TECHNO INDUSTRIAL SUPPORT CENTER 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
MECHANICAL TECHNICIAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17272975 or TISC@
BATELCO.COM.BH
Al Rayah For Safety Items WLL has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of SECURITY GUARD, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17822228 or RASHEED@SECURICORE.BH
URBASER BAHRAIN CO W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 17534342 or sajil-
nath@urbaser.com
MC6 INDUSTRIAL SERVICES W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of WORKER(MAIN-
TENANCEW).GENERAL, suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 17402050 or operation@
mcsix.me
ALMOAYYED SECURITY has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SECURITY GUARD, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17400407 or 
proffice@almoayyedcg.com
B I M AEROCOL has a vacancy for the occu-
pation of CASHIER, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 17004030 or ALI.HI.MART@
GMAIL.COM
HASHEM ALORDON RESTAURANTS W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of CLEAN-
ER, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33727353 or N.M.S.ALRASHEDI@HOTMAIL.
COM
MAHDI AHMED ALI SALMAN has a vacancy 
for the occupation of FARMER(GENERAL), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39668440 or MN2061975@GMAIL.COM
CIVILIZ TRADING CO W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of STOREKEEPER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 38737581 or 
ALHARAMTRADE.BH@GMAIL.COM
GHAZALI INSTALLSAND MAINTAINS HEAT-
ING AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION 
SYSTEMS has a vacancy for the occupation 
of ELECTRICIAN, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 36505588 or REMOO112211RE-
MO@GMAIL.COM
Al Helli Supermarket B.S.C Closed has a va-
cancy for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17877209 or 
HANAN@ALHELLI.COM
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17345051 or 
info@magicshinebh.com
BRAVO LAUNDRY has a vacancy for the oc-
cupation of LAUNDERER/PRESSER(GENER-
AL), suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33348519 or S39OOOD333@GMAIL.COM
JANNAH AL NAEEM TAILORING AND EMBROI-
DERY has a vacancy for the occupation of TAI-
LOR, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36153553 or OMYOUSIF561@GMAIL.COM
A G DYNAMICS SERVICES W.L.L has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of SUPERVISOR (SITE), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
35119080 or info@agulfdynamics.com
WA Tech Water Technology W.l.l has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17720617 or 
CONTACT@WATECHMENA.COM
FREE MAN SALOON W.L.L has a vacancy for 

the occupation of HAIR DRESSER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39727083 or 
THIOMICHAEL533@GMAIL.COM
HABIB ELECTRICAL WORKSHOP has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of TECHNICIAN(MAIN-
TENANCE), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39842568 or HAYKI60@HOTMAIL.COM
MANNAT GOLD W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of MACHINE OPERATOR, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 66622357 or 
SAR.NAMMARI@GMAIL.COM
BADER TRADING AND CONTRACTING CO 
WLL has a vacancy for the occupation of 
CONSTRUCTION WORKER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17583121 or baderco@
batelco.com.bh
HAPPY BURGER has a vacancy for the occu-
pation of CASHIER, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 17760816 or MIRAJ.ELEC-
TRIC@GMAIL.COM
Al Rayah For Safety Items WLL has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of SECURITY GUARD, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17822228 or RASHEED@SECURICORE.BH
CAKE WALK W.L.L has a vacancy for the occu-
pation of WORKER(SALES), suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33020410 or MUL-
LAABDEALI7865253@GMAIL.COM
DSV SOLUTIONS B.S.C CLOSED has a vacancy 
for the occupation of STOREKEEPER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17461000 or 
bincy.varghese@dsv.com
CRISPY LAND RESTAURANT-bahraini partner-
ship company has a vacancy for the occupa-
tion of COOK(GENERAL), suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 36960999 or HASH2H2@
HOTMAIL.COM
HOME T&K REAL ESTATE W.L.L has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of OFFICE ASSISTANT, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33744049 or S8560585@GMAIL.COM
JAHECON W.L.L has a vacancy for the occu-
pation of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17244111 or 
JAHECON@BATELCO.COM.BH
ATLAS ALUMINUM W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of TECHNICIAN WORKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34130996 or 
S.HUSSAIN.ISMAIL@ATLAS-ALUMINUM.COM
AREENA CONTRACTOR GROUP CO. W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of DRIV-
ER, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17245222 or HR@AREENAGROUP.COM
ALBASMA RESTAURANT has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WAITER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17562810 or KHALID-
ZAINALDIN@GMAIL.COM
CROWN GOLD W.L.L has a vacancy for the oc-
cupation of JEWELRY GOLDSMITH (GENER-
AL), suitably qualified applicants can contact 
37733893 or HIMANSHU@SCSGOLD.COM
ELITE FACILITY MANAGEMENT CO W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER 
(GENERAL), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17382228 or MUSTAFA@ELITEFMC.
COM
SAUDI CABLE COMPANY W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUC-
TION), suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 17702677 or SAYAD.AHMED@GMAIL.
COM
KOOHEJI CONTRACTORS W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of MASON ASST, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17786500 or 
careers@kcbahrain.com
SAUDI CABLE COMPANY W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUC-
TION), suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 17702677 or SAYAD.AHMED@GMAIL.
COM
NOOR ENTERPRISES HOLDING W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SALES WORK-
ER, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
32396666 or PERMITS@NOORENTERPRISES-
BH.COM
A Z GAME has a vacancy for the occupation of 
SALESMAN, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33676566 or AZ.GAME95@GMAIL.
COM
Ramee Grand Hotel & Spa has a vacancy for 
the occupation of TECHNICIAN(MAINTE-
NANCE), suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 17111999 or hrs.bh@rameehotels.com
MAHMOOD ABDULRAHIM ABDULLA ABDUL-
QADER has a vacancy for the occupation of 
ACCOUNTANTS, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17240163 or MAHMODTX@
BATELCO.COM.BH
KAWKAB ALMAJED  CARS has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 37111115 or 
KAWKAB.914@HOTMAIL.COM
ALSEEF GOLD SMITH WORKSHOP has a 
vacancy for the occupation of JEWELRY 
GOLDSMITH (GENERAL), suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17226040 or PARESH-
4REAL@YAHOO.COM
GULF CAPITALS DECORATION & PAINTING 
has a vacancy for the occupation of PAINT-

ER, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33003044 or gulfcapitals.bh@gmail.com
R 91 CONTRACTING. has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION).
GENERAL, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33343321 or RASHED.RIFFA@GMAIL.COM
JAHANIA  COMBINE FACILITY W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of WORKER(-
MAINTENANCEW).GENERAL, suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 37433737 or 
FAKHROUBH12@GMAIL.COM
IN PLUS CITY W.L.L has a vacancy for the oc-
cupation of DATA ENTRY OPERATOR, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39005450 or 
FAMILYCENTER2023@GMAIL.COM
shameem akthar ahmed contracting has a 
vacancy for the occupation of WORKER(CON-
STRUCTION).GENERAL, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33712855 or CH-
JAVED973@GMAIL.COM
HIRA REAL ESTATE has a vacancy for the oc-
cupation of SUPERVISOR, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39155093 or KHA-
MEES671@GMAIL.COM
ALARJOWAN CONSTRUCTION Co.W.L.L. has a 
vacancy for the occupation of STEEL FABRI-
CATOR, suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 33548424 or info@alarjowan.net
MARAKISH CAFETERIA has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER(JUICE & SANDWICH-
ES), suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36331103 or marakishriffa@gmail.com
BAKHT MUNIR TRADING CO Bahraini part-
nership company has a vacancy for the oc-
cupation of SALESMAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33920671 or MU-
NIRSCP333@GMAIL.COM
SYED EISA FACILITIES CO W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of OFFICE BOY / FARRASH, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33951135 or TM5308736@GMAIL.COM
VIBRANT SERVICES W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SECURITY MAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17008217 or 
JALALEBRAHIM@GMAIL.COM
Arabian Gulf Electro Mechanical Services 
W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation of 
DRAFTSMAN, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 37767097 or RAJESH@ARABIAN-
GULF-EMS.COM
Atlas Marine W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of CLEANER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17295488 or admin@
atlasmarinebh.com
ELEGANCE EDGE INTERIORS W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 66954153 or 
SAEEDJAVIED0@GMAIL.COM
MODERN MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL & 
TRANSPORT CO. W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of HEAVY DRIVER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17708888 or 
lmra@mmetc.com
FLORA CONTRACTING MAINTENANCE SER-
VICES W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupa-
tion of MECHANICAL TECHNICIAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17623882 or 
accounts@florabh.com
INTERLOCK MAINTENANCE CONSTRUCTION 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
CARPENTER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17296175 or ramraj007@hotmail.com
INTERLOCK MAINTENANCE CONSTRUCTION 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17296175 or ram-
raj007@hotmail.com
GOURMET BURGER W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of FOOD SERVICE WORKER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36020031 or PRINCEBURGER@GMAIL.COM
SEAM MASTERS TAILORING W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of MASTER CUT-
TER(GENTS), suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 34584631 or GHULAMHUS-
SAIN2916@GAMIL.COM
ALHAMAD CONSTRUCTION & DEVLOPMENT 
CO. W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation 
of ELECTRICIAN, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17226618 or ACKR007@GMAIL.
COM
MESHAL HOTEL has a vacancy for the occupa-
tion of WAITER, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17745060 or ibrahim68.gov@
gmail.com
DIGITAL PRINTING PRESS has a vacancy for 
the occupation of OPERATOR (PRINTING 
MACHINE), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17405333 or digitalprintingpress22@
gmail.com
ALHAMAD CONSTRUCTION & DEVLOPMENT 
CO. W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation 
of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 17226618 or 
ACKR007@GMAIL.COM
ALHAMAD CONSTRUCTION & DEVLOPMENT 
CO. W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation 
of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 17226618 or 

ACKR007@GMAIL.COM
N R N TRADING CO. W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably quali-
fied applicants can contact 33880685 or ANC-
CWLL@GMAIL.COM
GURME MEHMED RESTAURANTS W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of CHEF, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 36121215 or 
MEHMETSABRI786@ICLOUD.COM
ADEL  CHOMAN W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of TAILOR, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33787859 or ACHO-
MAN2016@GMAIL.COM
MUJAHID HUSSAIN COMBINED SERVICES 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
PAINTER(BUILDING DECOR), suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 33458832 or 
MOHSINBAHI765@GMAIL.COM
DREAMLINE TRADING AND CONTRACTING 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
SALESMAN, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 77907576 or AKHIL.KNOVENTURE@
OUTLOOK.COM
BAHRAIN SPECIAL TECHNICAL SERVICES 
STS CO. W.L.L has a vacancy for the occu-
pation of SUPERINTENDENT(MECHANICAL 
MAINT.), suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 17622082 or info@BAHSTS.COM
ALHAMAD CONSTRUCTION & DEVLOPMENT 
CO. W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation of 
CARPENTER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17226618 or ACKR007@GMAIL.COM
SMALCO CONTRACTING W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUC-
TION), suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 33040002 or smalco.bh@hotmail.com
SAFINA FACILITIES SUPPORT W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of RIGGER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17674319 or 
DUAIJMALKHALIFA@ASRY.NET
GOLTENS BAHRAIN CO. W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of MECHANIC(SHIPS EN-
GINE ROOM), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17466145 or JEYANTHAN@GOLTENS.
COM
Nidukki Trading Co. W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of CLEANER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17456218 or OPERA-
TIONS@NIDUKKI.BH
AL ASALAH MENS TAILORING has a vacancy 
for the occupation of TAILOR, suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 39905003 or 
EMANGOLDENPRINT@GMAIL.COM
SAFINA FACILITIES SUPPORT W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of WELDER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17674319 or 
DUAIJMALKHALIFA@ASRY.NET
CHETTINAD INDIAN RESTAURANT W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CASHIER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17741567 or ANAND@ALRIYADHGROUP.COM
BLACK SHIELD CAR CARE has a vacancy for 
the occupation of AUTOMOBILE POLISHER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36725572 or HUSAIN.SHEHABI@GMAIL.COM
BAHAR FARID PUBLICITY AND ADVERTISING 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of OF-
FICE ASSISTANT, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 33646008 or MIABAHAR535@
GMAIL.COM
CNL W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of DRIVER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33888886 or HAMAD@SPECTRU-
MOILFIELD.COM
SAFINA FACILITIES SUPPORT W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of WELDER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17674319 or 
DUAIJMALKHALIFA@ASRY.NET
SAFINA FACILITIES SUPPORT W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of FITTER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17674319 or 
DUAIJMALKHALIFA@ASRY.NET
AL FARHAN PLASTIC INDUSTRY W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of OPERATOR 
(PRINTING MACHINE), suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 33482004 or farhanin-
dustry@batelco.com.bh
SAFINA FACILITIES SUPPORT W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of FITTER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17674319 or 
DUAIJMALKHALIFA@ASRY.NET
NIMKO INTERIOR DECOR W.L.L has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of CLEANER (GENER-
AL), suitably qualified applicants can contact 
35415502 or kanwalrasheed27@gmail.com
HICOM EXCAVATION & CONTRACTING W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of HEAVY 
DRIVER, suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 36870003 or adarsh.kk@hicomhc.com
SAFINA FACILITIES SUPPORT W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of FITTER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17674319 or 
DUAIJMALKHALIFA@ASRY.NET
ABER OUTO SPARE PARTS has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably quali-
fied applicants can contact 17470060 or ALI-
HH8@HOTMAIL.COM
AWAL HOTELING (SHERATON BAHRAIN) 

COMPANY W.L.L has a vacancy for the occu-
pation of COOK(GENERAL), suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17533533 or jurrien.
bongers@sheraton.com
TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LTD BAHRAIN 
has a vacancy for the occupation of CONSULT-
ING ASSISTANT, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17531709 or K.MAHESH@TCS.
COM
NASS MECHANICAL CONTRACTING COMPA-
NY W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation 
of WELDER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17725522 or yousif@aanass.net
PINK PEARL BUSINESS SOLUTIONS W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CONSTRUC-
TION WORKER, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 32296819 or CONTACT@SHOAI-
BONLINE.COM
AL AREEN LEISURE AND TOURISM CO THE 
LOST PARADISE OF DILMUN W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of LIFEGUARD, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17845151 or ADNAN.ASLAM@LPODWATER-
PARK.COM
THAI ARENA LADIES SALON & SPA has a 
vacancy for the occupation of BEAUTICIAN, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33330092 or SADIQALMAJED@GMAIL.COM
THAI ARENA LADIES SALON & SPA has a 
vacancy for the occupation of BEAUTICIAN, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33330092 or SADIQALMAJED@GMAIL.COM
Adan Sea Cafeteria has a vacancy for the oc-
cupation of ACCOUNTANTS, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39540088 or BNBN-
2007@HOTMAIL.COM
BEN EID TOWERS CLEANING W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of CLEANER (GEN-
ERAL), suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 17250078 or KEHF-2011@HOTMAIL.COM
BEN EID TOWERS CLEANING W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of CLEANER (GEN-
ERAL), suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 17250078 or KEHF-2011@HOTMAIL.COM
Al Alwan real estate co. w.l.l has a vacancy for 
the occupation of ADMINISTRATION MANAG-
ER, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
38253356 or ghorisyed902@gmail.com
JAW GATE Cafeteria has a vacancy for the oc-
cupation of WAITER, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 36342999 or BUADAM_@
HOTMAIL.COM
HAROUNA FOR AUTO SERVICES has a va-
cancy for the occupation of WORKER(MAIN-
TENANCEW).GENERAL, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39446651 or HUS-
SAINAKUSHI1@GMAIL.COM
ELITE COOLING TRADING EST has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of OFFICE ASSISTANT, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36461938 or elitecooling1@gmail.com
BLUE STAR FACILITIES SUPPORT W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CARPEN-
TER, suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 36234070 or MUHAMMADAYYAN3440@
GMAIL.COM
AL REEM GATE CONSTRUCTION has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SUPERVI-
SOR(DRY-DOCK), suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 39771192 or inter.island.bh@
gmail.com
FUN MART ELECTRONICS  W.L.L has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of TECHNICIAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33348055 or 
INAM.TRADING786@GMAIL.COM
NOUMAN CAFETERIA has a vacancy for the 
occupation of KITCHEN WORKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34031687 or 
Sadiqkhannyb@gmail.com
FUTURE DESTINATION DECOR W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of DECORATOR, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36322646 or MERIYANKA123123@GMAIL.COM
Pride aldiar Hydraulic w.l.l has a vacancy for 
the occupation of ACCOUNTANTS, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17375958 or 
diyarhyd@gmail.com
HASTA SERVICES W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of DRIVER, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 38242281 or MOONLAND-
BAHRAN@GMAIL.COM
SHY SERVICES W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SUPERVISOR, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39108419 or MURADK-
HOKAN8801@GMAIL.COM
ROTI BOTI W.L.L has a vacancy for the occu-
pation of SALESMAN, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 36900706 or CONSULTSTA-
TION.BH@GMAIL.COM
FUNLAND CENTRE has a vacancy for the oc-
cupation of CLEANER (GENERAL), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17292313 or 
FUNLAND@BATELCO.COM.BH
SEVENTY SEVEN FOR SALE-TRADE OF ELEC-
TRICAL MACHINERY WLL has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER(SALES), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33433238 or 
HARDEEPSARA1980@GMAIL.COM
ABO AL AYOOSH RESTAURANT W.L.L has 

a vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
35041237 or IROSHANLAKSHANTHA25@
GMAIL.COM
AQSA AC WORKSHOP has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER(MAINTENANCEW).
GENERAL, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33240114 or ALIALALLALI90@GMAIL.
COM
Pure Skin Spa has a vacancy for the occupa-
tion of BEAUTICIAN, suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 17004018 or pureskin.
bdm@gmail.com
MAHAIL MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of SALES 
REPRESENTATIVE, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 37262842 or SOHAILBUSI-
NESS.BH@GMAIL.COM
JUST FRUITS W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SALESMAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 66765716 or IMA-
LIKHAN@YMAIL.COM
Wajda International Technology Services 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
COMPUTER OPERATOR, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17410567 or wits.bh@
wajdagroup.me
BURGER EXPRESS W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WAITER, suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 36020030 or 
M.MNAWAZ829@GMAIL.COM
Delta Security Services Co. W.L.L. has a 
vacancy for the occupation of SECURITY 
GUARD, suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 17262725 or hr@delta-ss.me
BURGER EXPRESS W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WAITER, suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 36020030 or 
M.MNAWAZ829@GMAIL.COM
SIYANA INDUSTRIAL SERVICES & SIAM SCAF-
FOLDS- SIMPLE COMMANDITE COMPANY 
has a vacancy for the occupation of RIGGER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17273133 or SIAM7373@BATELCO.COM.BH
SEA BIRD MECHANICAL AND MARINE CON-
TRACTING W.L.L has a vacancy for the occu-
pation of EMPLOYEE(OCCUPATIONAL SAFE-
TY), suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17273133 or SIAM7373@BATELCO.COM.BH
Food world Restaurant has a vacancy for the 
occupation of CASHIER, suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 37381111 or FOODWORD.
WLL@GMAIL.COM
SHAHZAIB JB COMAPNY W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of WORKER(MAIN-
TENANCEW).GENERAL, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 37617271 or HAMMID-
777MP@GMAIL.COM
AL JUMANI SUPPORT ACTIVITIES W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of OFFICE BOY 
/ FARRASH, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 37049355 or skmalik5434@gmail.
com
SEA BIRD MECHANICAL AND MARINE CON-
TRACTING W.L.L has a vacancy for the occu-
pation of EMPLOYEE(OCCUPATIONAL SAFE-
TY), suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17273133 or SIAM7373@BATELCO.COM.BH
Basma Security has a vacancy for the occu-
pation of SECURITY MAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17727676 or aqeel@
basma.com.bh
BAZOOKA FRIED CHICKEN & BURGERS W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of KITCHEN 
WORKER, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17783399 or HR@ALDAAYSIHOLDING.COM
Bahrain Electromechanical Services Co. 
W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation of 
PLUMBER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17536275 or BEMCO@BATELCO.COM.BH
Ibis Seef Bahrain Hotel has a vacancy for the 
occupation of AUDITOR, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 36990602 or EMAD@
ACTIONKUWAIT.COM
SMART POINT TRADING W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALES REPRESENTA-
TIVE, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39005455 or INFO@CONSULTVG.COM
AHMED ISA CONTRACTING CONSTRUCTION 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
SUPERVISOR, FOREMAN (CONSTRUCTION 
WORK), suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 17552234 or AECONT@HOTMAIL.COM
EMPALA TAILORING & BOUTIQUE has a va-
cancy for the occupation of TAILOR, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39188978 or 
HUWA79@GMAIL.COM
MAMA  MANWA CAFETERIA has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39501060 or 
BH_1996@ICLOUD.COM
TECON CONSTRUCTION W.L.L. has a vacancy 
for the occupation of TECHNICIAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17180582 or 
MADHUKESH@TECONBH.COM
ZENZA CAFE AND JUICE W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WAITER, suitably quali-
fied applicants can contact 34039494 or AS-
IFMAJEED59@GMAIL.COM
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KAFTIRIA ALAARAB THE ORIGINAL KARAK 
has a vacancy for the occupation of CHEF, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
37744431 or MUSTAFASALAH198610@
GMAIL.COM
SILAEE CORNER W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of CASHIER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 36558002 or NAHALA-
HOSPITALITY@GMAIL.COM
AL ADIBA CONSTRUCTION W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of WORKER(CON-
STRUCTION), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 32363735 or S.K.MEHENAZ8659@
GMAIL.COM
JOHAINAH FOOD INDUSTRIES has a vacancy 
for the occupation of PACKER, suitably quali-
fied applicants can contact 34034056 or AZIZ.
ALAWADHII@HOTMAIL.COM
QASWA MARKETING AND CONSULTANTS 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
SALES WORKER, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 36382786 or qaswabh25@gmail.com
THE TOTAL LAUNDRY WLL has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER(LAUNDRY), suit-
ably qualified applicants can contact 37778743 
or THETOTALLAUNDRY@GMAIL.COM
KAFLAN CONSTRUCTION has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33316767 or kaflanconstrution@gmail.com
TERRACE GARDEN W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WAITER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33119292 or Kgroup-
bahrain007@gmail.com
Havelock One Interiors WLL has a vacancy for 
the occupation of CARPENTER, suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 17832022 or HA-
MIDA.ALHUBAIL@HAVELOCKONE.COM
Havelock One Interiors WLL has a vacancy for 
the occupation of PAINTER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17832022 or HAMIDA.
ALHUBAIL@HAVELOCKONE.COM
PANORAMA CONTRACTING & ENGINEERING 
SERVI has a vacancy for the occupation of 
STEEL FABRICATOR, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 17729935 or AHMED@PAN-
ORAMABH.COM
KENTUCKY has a vacancy for the occupation 
of CASHIER, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 36051050 or ssaleh@AMERI-
CANA-FOOD.COM
Havelock One Interiors WLL has a vacancy for 
the occupation of CARPENTER, suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 17832022 or HA-
MIDA.ALHUBAIL@HAVELOCKONE.COM
Havelock One Interiors WLL has a vacancy for 
the occupation of CARPENTER, suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 17832022 or HA-
MIDA.ALHUBAIL@HAVELOCKONE.COM
Havelock One Interiors WLL has a vacancy for 
the occupation of PAINTER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17832022 or HAMIDA.
ALHUBAIL@HAVELOCKONE.COM
ASASAT ALBAHRAIN  CONSTRUCTION W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of PAINT-
ER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 39063000 or asasat.bah@
gmail.com
AL-AHLIA CONTRACTING CO. W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of WORKER(CON-
STRUCTION).GENERAL, suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 17737000 or h.s.m1111@
gmail.com
Havelock One Interiors WLL has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WORKER(MAINTE-
NANCEW).GENERAL, suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 17832022 or HAMIDA.
ALHUBAIL@HAVELOCKONE.COM
ANIQA FASHIONS has a vacancy for the oc-
cupation of WORKER(SALES), suitably quali-
fied applicants can contact 33862221 or US-
MANGHANI33862221@GMAIL.COM
MAJESTIC HOTEL has a vacancy for the occu-
pation of MASSEUR, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 17510120 or INFO@IMPERI-
ALGROUPBH.COM
ALHAMAD CONSTRUCTION & DEVLOPMENT 
CO. W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation 
of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 17226618 or 
ACKR007@GMAIL.COM
BOLAN TOWER CONTRACTING has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUC-
TION).GENERAL, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17000490 or bolanbh@gmail.com
ALLAQ RESORT COMPANY BSC CLOSED SOF-
ITEL BAHRAIN ZALLAQ THALA has a vacancy 
for the occupation of TRAINEE COMPUTER 
PROGRAMMER, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17631660 or ahmed@jazayani.
com
WALL WOOD CARPENTRY AND TRADING has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CARPENTER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33381333 or JAFFARRADHI73@GMAIL.COM
ALLAQ RESORT COMPANY BSC CLOSED SOF-
ITEL BAHRAIN ZALLAQ THALA has a vacancy 
for the occupation of TRAINEE COMPUTER 
PROGRAMMER, suitably qualified applicants 

can contact 17631660 or ahmed@jazayani.
com
A - KARIM ALJAHROMI CONTRACTING COM-
PANY WLL has a vacancy for the occupation 
of DRIVER/OPERATOR(EARTH DRILLING MA-
CHINE), suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 17831000 or akjcont@gmail.com
WASH FACTORY W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of CAR WASHER/CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36668945 or WASHFACTORYBAHRAIN@
GMAIL.COM
AL REEM GATE CONSTRUCTION has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of WORKER(MAINTE-
NANCEW).GENERAL, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 39771192 or inter.island.
bh@gmail.com
AL TAHAMI CONTRACTIONG has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WORK SUPERVISOR, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36742299 or hany9522@yahoo.com
MILLENIUM CONTRACTING W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of WORKER(CON-
STRUCTION), suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 35588880 or milleniumbh183@
gmail.com
FLAVOR FRAME RESTAURANT has a vacancy 
for the occupation of DISH WASHER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33347267 or 
IKRAKHAN1037@GMAIL.COM
FIRST CUT TAILORING has a vacancy for the 
occupation of TAILOR, suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 33857611 or WIN.STA-
AR10@GMAIL.COM
R.B. HILTON LIMITED has a vacancy for the 
occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17730640 or ALTRADMENA.MAILBAHRAIN@
ALTRAD.COM
R.B. HILTON LIMITED has a vacancy for the 
occupation of FOREMAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17730640 or ALTRAD-
MENA.MAILBAHRAIN@ALTRAD.COM
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17345051 or 
info@magicshinebh.com
GOLTENS BAHRAIN CO. W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of MECHANIC(SHIPS EN-
GINE ROOM), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17466145 or JEYANTHAN@GOLTENS.
COM
MANNAI METAL FABRICATION W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of STEEL FABRICA-
TOR, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17697800 or mannaigr@batelco.com.bh
TECHNIUM FOR ALUMINUM FABRICATION 
WORKSHOP has a vacancy for the occupation 
of WORKER (TURNING WORKSHOP), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33284244 or 
AHMEDEID.MOHD@GMAIL.COM
MAGIC SHINE CLEANING CO. W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17345051 or 
info@magicshinebh.com
Saleh Abdulla Kameshki & Sons B.S.C (c) 
has a vacancy for the occupation of PAINT-
ER, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17250627 or admin01@kameshki.com
SADEQ HASAN ABBAS GHULOOM REDHA has 
a vacancy for the occupation of OFFICE HELP-
ER, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
38914200 or HGOOD8908@GMAIL.COM
R.B. HILTON LIMITED has a vacancy for the 
occupation of FITTER, suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 17730640 or ALTRADME-
NA.MAILBAHRAIN@ALTRAD.COM
R.B. HILTON LIMITED has a vacancy for the 
occupation of MASON, suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 17730640 or ALTRADME-
NA.MAILBAHRAIN@ALTRAD.COM
Saleh Abdulla Kameshki & Sons B.S.C (c) 
has a vacancy for the occupation of MASON, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17250627 or admin01@kameshki.com
Al Rayah For Safety Items WLL has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of SECURITY GUARD, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17822228 or RASHEED@SECURICORE.BH
BDC MANPOWER SERVICES W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of WORKER/PACK-
ER, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17180530 or mona.alnokhedha@bas.com.bh
MAXEL INTERNATIONAL CONTRACTING has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER 
(GENERAL), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39944412 or ABUTHAR1975@GMAIL.
COM
MAXEL INTERNATIONAL CONTRACTING has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER 
(GENERAL), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 39944412 or ABUTHAR1975@GMAIL.
COM
BU SAIM IT COMPANY W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of TECHNICIAN(COMPUT-
ER), suitably qualified applicants can contact 
34365400 or RAOFAHIMRAZA48@GMAIL.
COM
R.B. HILTON LIMITED has a vacancy for the 
occupation of MASON, suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 17730640 or ALTRADME-

NA.MAILBAHRAIN@ALTRAD.COM
JOZZY PRINTING PRESS has a vacancy for 
the occupation of PRINTER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17244633 or MAHDI@
AL-FAWZ.COM
SANJHA PUNJAB RESTAURANT W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of COOK(GENER-
AL), suitably qualified applicants can contact 
34212278 or BUSAHAIL90@GMAIL.COM
R.B. HILTON LIMITED has a vacancy for the 
occupation of CARPENTER, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17730640 or ALTRAD-
MENA.MAILBAHRAIN@ALTRAD.COM
G U R L SERVICES  W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER(PAINT FINISH-
ER), suitably qualified applicants can contact 
34342079 or GUR.BH.786@GMAIL.COM
KATANA TORII JAPANESE CUISINE has a 
vacancy for the occupation of COOK(GENER-
AL), suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17822202 or info@katanatorii.com
ONX ABAYAS has a vacancy for the occupation 
of TAILOR, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33249494 or SZAYER@GMAIL.COM
ANCELANSAI SERVICES W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SUPERVISOR, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33015010 or 
INFO28TRAVEL@GMAIL.COM
TEA KHOBAR has a vacancy for the occupa-
tion of SHOPKEEPER, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 17250034 or MOHAMMAD-
KARAM@HOTMAIL.COM
ZIMA BEAUTY SALON W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of MANICURIST, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34340924 or 
vashetkova.ka@gmail.com
DUST BUNNY ADVERTISING CO W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of OFFICE BOY / 
FARRASH, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33768106 or AQIB.1221989@GMAIL.
COM
BSG FOR ADVANCED DIGITAL SOLUTIONS 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
OFFICE ASSISTANT, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 66706066 or BADEA75@
HOTMAIL.COM
AVJOT W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of SALESMAN, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 33193619 or JP5023954@GMAIL.
COM
spectrum vehicles repairing W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of HEAVY DRIVER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
66696663 or HISHAM.ALKOOHEJI@GMAIL.
COM
DIGITAL GROWTH INTERNATIONAL MANAGE-
MENT CONSULTANCY W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of CONSULTANT, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33363711 or 
BAPA2698@GMAIL.COM
KEWALRAM & SONS W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 17210617 or KE-
WALRAM@BATELCO.COM.BH
OLD BRITON SUPERMARKET has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33248985 or 
NEWBRITON65@GMAIL.COM
SONA COLD STORE W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably quali-
fied applicants can contact 34402882 or SON-
ACOLDSTORE@GMAIL.COM
SPEED X TRADING CO W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALES REPRESENTA-
TIVE, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33668870 or AQIBLAWI1@GMAIL.COM
SYNERGIC MAN POWER CO. W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of DRIVER(FOOD 
DISTRIBUTION), suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 39100088 or HESSAHESSAHES-
SA@YAHOO.COM
GENERATION ZEE COMBINED FACILITIES 
SUPPORT SERVICES has a vacancy for the 
occupation of OFFICE WORKER HELPER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33732690 or INFO.DAMIRGROUP@GMAIL.
COM
SHAMA ESSA M.   RAIS (193522) has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33008054 or 
RAYMUSTAFA1919@GMAIL.COM
BROARDWAY INTERIOR DECORATION W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of FITTER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
35695832 or KULBROADWAY79@GMAIL.COM
ALANSARI CONTRACTING W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of ELECTRICAL 
ASSISTANT, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 38883123 or INFO.ANSARICON-
TRACTING@GMAIL.COM
RAMSIS ENGINEERING CO. W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of WELDER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17830801 or 
Abbas@ramsis.com.bh
RAMSIS ENGINEERING CO. W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of FITTER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17830801 or 
Abbas@ramsis.com.bh
RAMSIS ENGINEERING CO. W.L.L has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of TECHNICIAN, suitably 

qualified applicants can contact 17830801 or 
Abbas@ramsis.com.bh
DURRAT AL KHALEEJ MARINE SERVICES has 
a vacancy for the occupation of MECHANICAL 
FITTER, suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 17674316 or duratkhaleej@hotmail.com
SEVEN HILLS FACILITY MANAGEMENT SER-
VICES W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of WORKER(MAINTENANCEW).GENERAL, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39976476 or SRIRAO@7HILLS-GROUP.COM
Almoayyed Fire and Safety Co. W.L.L. has a va-
cancy for the occupation of SERVICES HELP-
ER, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17700777 or ALIHASSAN@ALMOAYYEDINTL.
COM.BH
Mechanical Contracting & Services Compa-
ny W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
ELECTRICIAN, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 36937988 or MCSC@MCSCWLL.
COM
SPECIAL 8 DAYS W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of ADVERTISING EXECUTIVE, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36687854 or ADOELFAT71219933@GMAIL.
COM
BIZNEX CONSULTANCY   W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of MARKETING EXECU-
TIVE, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36521883 or DOCBAHRAIN1@GMAIL.COM
Zamzam spring for distribution freshwater 
has a vacancy for the occupation of DRIV-
ER(HEAVY VEHICLE), suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 33313181 or ZAMZAM_
SPRING@HOTMAIL.COM
DURRAT AL MUHARRAQ CLEANING & MAIN-
TENANCE W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupa-
tion of CLEANER, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17535158 or bucheeri5@gmail.
com
BEN EID TOWERS CLEANING W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of CLEANER (GEN-
ERAL), suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 17250078 or KEHF-2011@HOTMAIL.COM
JANET GANITO MANCAO has a vacancy for 
the occupation of OFFICE ASSISTANT, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 34569303 or 
MMMINHAS560@GMAIL.COM
SIYANA INDUSTRIAL SERVICES & SIAM 
SCAFFOLDS- SIMPLE COMMANDITE COMPA-
NY has a vacancy for the occupation of EM-
PLOYEE(OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17273133 or 
SIAM7373@BATELCO.COM.BH
LINKON SERVICES CO W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SUPERVISOR(INTERNAL 
WORKS), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33673786 or LINKONSERVICES523@
GMAIL.COM
LINKON SERVICES CO W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of WORKER(BACHAH), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33673786 or 
LINKONSERVICES523@GMAIL.COM
PRIMECHOICE SERVICES W.L.L has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33804579 or 
ALIA331ALIYA@GAMAIL.COM
YASMEEN BANO GHULAM has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39210555 or 
AQLA_NAAS@HOTMAIL.COM
SLOVAKIA AUTO CAR WORK SHOP has a 
vacancy for the occupation of TECHNICIAN(-
MAINTENANCE), suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 39650102 or LAYALI.A.HADI@
GMAIL.COM
GULF TOBACCO COMPANY. W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of PACKER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39666544 or 
amani.alaradi@gmail.com
WHITE BUBBLES LAUNDRY has a vacancy for 
the occupation of PRESSER (HAND), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33069690 or 
AHMEDFAWAZ795@GMAIL.COM
S PLAZA SUITES HOTEL W.L.L has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of BILL BOY, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39992285 or 
SAEEDRADHI52@GMAIL.COM
GULF TOBACCO COMPANY. W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of OPERATOR(PACK-
ING MACHINE), suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 39666544 or amani.alaradi@
gmail.com
JAMAS GIFT MARKET W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 35941888 or 
JAFERMUS44@GMAIL.COM
BOKHOWA CONTRACTING & TRADING GROUP 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
STOREKEEPER, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17255980 or ADEEBALI@BOK-
HOWAGROUP.COM
S PLAZA SUITES HOTEL W.L.L has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of BILL BOY, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39992285 or 
SAEEDRADHI52@GMAIL.COM
ARAB SHIPBUILDING & REPAIR YARD CO. )
ASRY has a vacancy for the occupation of ES-
TIMATOR(COST), suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17674319 or duaijmalkhalifa@
ASRY.NET

KHUZDAR CARGO HANDLING W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of WORKER(CON-
STRUCTION).GENERAL, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 36940229 or SAMIUL-
LAH5896@GMAIL.COM
City Point Hotel W.L.L has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SUPERVISOR(HOUSEKEEPING 
AFFAIRS), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17500794 or ayman@sevenleisure.net
ARAB Union Contracting Co WLL has a va-
cancy for the occupation of CONSTRUCTION 
WORKER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17533125 or GOLDENGROUPBAH-
RAIN@GMAIL.COM
ALMOHSIN TRADING & CONTRACTING CO 
W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation 
of WORKER(MAINTENANCEW).GENERAL, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39444090 or SABA@BATELCO.COM.BH
AL KADASHI PERFUME W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 33281242 or 
SOUGATARYANATRADING@GMAIL.COM
GULF HOTELS GROUP - GULF HOTEL has a 
vacancy for the occupation of MANAGER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17713000 or khalid.alawadi@gulfhotelbah-
rain.com
LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION, LLC BRANCH OF A 
FOREIGN COMPANY has a vacancy for the oc-
cupation of ASSISTANT TECHNICIAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17000574 or 
BAHRAIN@LIBERALCO.COM
BAHZAD ELECTRICAL & CONSTRUCTION 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17700333 or BEHZAD-
CO@BATELCO.COM.BH
GCS W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation 
of ADMINISTRATOR, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 37722884 or government@
mre.co
SOUTHLINK CONTRACTING CO W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of WORKER(MAIN-
TENANCEW).GENERAL, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 39623401 or AH.PER-
SONAL.ORG1122@GMAIL.COM
MASTER CUT SALON BAHRAINI PARTNER-
SHIP COMPANY has a vacancy for the occupa-
tion of BARBER, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 33602940 or Omermkr18@gmail.
com
MANLY BARBER SHOPE AND SPA. has a va-
cancy for the occupation of BARBER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39092000 or 
HUSSALANSARI@GMAIL.COM
ALSAMAN FOR SAND & CONCRETE W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of WORK-
ER(MAINTENANCEW).GENERAL, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39322144 or 
ZUBARAIT@BATELCO.COM.BH
LEVEL 007 DECORATION CO W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of WORKER(PAINT 
FINISHER), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 35935010 or SERVISECOMICA9@
GMAIL.COM
ranyeh a/c and workshop has a vacancy for 
the occupation of AIR-CONDITIONING TECH-
NICIAN, suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 39000860 or ranyeh10@gmail.com
BU HAROON SERVICES W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of OFFICE WORKER HELP-
ER, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36828500 or AQEEL603@GMAIL.COM
KHALID  ALASOOMI  MANPOWER has a va-
cancy for the occupation of OFFICE ASSIS-
TANT, suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 39860601 or alasoomimanpower@gmail.
com
THOUBA GARAGE has a vacancy for the oc-
cupation of SALES AGENT, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33927373 or SAIMA.
HUMA@YAHOO.COM
GULF GREEN STAR SERVICES CO. W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of CLEANER, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
35638486 or mr.zeshantariq07@gmail.com
HUMA LARAIB CARGO HANDLING CO W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of SUPERVI-
SOR, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39058640 or HUMALARAIBB@GMAIL.COM
PAK ARAB RESTAURANT W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WAITER (RESTURANTS), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
39942324 or ALHARAMPPM@GMAIL.COM
SYNERGIC MAN POWER CO. W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of DRIVER(FOOD 
DISTRIBUTION), suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 39100088 or HESSAHESSAHES-
SA@YAHOO.COM
VELTIX CONTRACTING  W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of CONSTRUCTION WORK-
ER, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
35025890 or NOORNADEEM2404@GMAIL.
COM
IDEAL STAR PUNJABI CHASKA RESTURANT 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
CHEF, suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 33448200 or IDEALSTARBAHRAIN@
GMAIL.COM
ALHANOOF INTERIORS AND DESIGNS W.L.L 

has a vacancy for the occupation of CAR-
PENTER(FURNITURE), suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 33355800 or GARMCO.
ADELH@GMAIL.COM
ALKOMED ENGINEERING SERVICES CO. has 
a vacancy for the occupation of AIR-CONDI-
TIONING TECHNICIAN, suitably qualified ap-
plicants can contact 17698500 or ALKOMED@
BATELCO.COM.BH
MAYSAA BEAUTY SALON has a vacancy for 
the occupation of BEAUTICIAN, suitably quali-
fied applicants can contact 37767717 or May-
saasalon@gmail.com
EVER FINE TRADING W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17227206 or 
haneefgeepas@gmail.com
Free Hand Furniture has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SALESMAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 33080779 or FAHD.
BAHRAIN89@GMAIL.COM
SUN STEPS  WOODEN FLOORING has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of CARPENTER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39293008 or 
AL12NID@GMAIL.COM
FEDORA CONTRACTING CO WLL has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of WORKER(CONSTRUC-
TION), suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 33871955 or info@farsanabahrain.com
Etoile Salon And Spa has a vacancy for the 
occupation of BEAUTICIAN, suitably quali-
fied applicants can contact 39603535 or ha-
meed@futurebh.net
ALHAMAD CONSTRUCTION & DEVLOPMENT 
CO. W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation 
of WORKER(CONSTRUCTION), suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 17226618 or 
ACKR007@GMAIL.COM
SAVOY GRANDE HOTEL W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of WAITER, suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 32250282 or 
HIREN@BRUPCO.COM
Spice village Indian Restaurant has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of COOK(GENERAL), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17251444 or NAMALCO@BATELCO.COM.BH
ARK HOUSE INTERIOR DECORATION  W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of SUPERVI-
SOR ASSISTANT, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 33721386 or EBRAHIMABOMAL-
AK88@GMAIL.COM
PAK RAVI CONTRACTING W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of HEAVY DRIVER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39245209 or 
CAREPOINT67@GMAIL.COM
KAPISHA TRENCHLESS AND CONTRACTING 
COMPANY W.L.L has a vacancy for the occu-
pation of ACCOUNTANTS, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 35034495 or INFO@
KTCCGULF.COM
DHARMANDRA INTERIOR DECORATION W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of DECORA-
TOR, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33068940 or DHARMANDRA72012@GMAIL.
COM
ALAMTHAL LAUNDRY has a vacancy for the 
occupation of PRESSER (HAND), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39652626 or 
HBOKHMAS@BATELCO.COM.BH
DAR AL YEMEN RESTAURANT W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of COOK(GENER-
AL), suitably qualified applicants can contact 
33307472 or SALMAN_BAHRAIN@YAHOO.
COM
SAFINA FACILITIES SUPPORT W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of FITTER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17674319 or 
DUAIJMALKHALIFA@ASRY.NET
ALHAMAD CONSTRUCTION & DEVLOPMENT 
CO. W.L.L. has a vacancy for the occupation 
of MASON, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 17226618 or ACKR007@GMAIL.COM
SIXPENCE HR SOLUTIONS W.L.L has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of PROMOTER(COM-
MERCIAL), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 13600014 or hhasan@6-pence.com
BD MARIAM FASHION CO. W.L.L has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39312875 or 
CREDIBLEDOCUMENTS@GMAIL.COM
CELIA BEAUTY has a vacancy for the occupa-
tion of BEAUTICIAN, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 38881871 or AHA.ALHOO-
RI@GMAIL.COM
ASWAQ TIME TRADING has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SALESMAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 17255592 or ASWAQ-
JOBS@GMAIL.COM
MANILA BUILDING MAINTENANCE W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of MASON, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17281154 or manilacontracting@gmail.com
PETROFAC INTERNATIONAL - BAHRAIN W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of SUPERVI-
SOR, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36369777 or MOHAMED.ABDULGHAFFAR@
PETROFAC.COM
M & M BEAUTY LOUNGE W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of BEAUTICIAN, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 37335522 or 
MARWANMOST@HOTMAIL.COM
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PLANNERS GROUP INTERNATIONAL has a 
vacancy for the occupation of FITTER(SHIP 
PIPES), suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 17532010 or m.vishal@exibah.com
Virgo Conferences and occassions Co. W.L.L 
has a vacancy for the occupation of ADMINIS-
TRATIVE ASSISTANT, suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 39886710 or PRIYA_RENJI-
NI@YAHOO.COM
LA PASTA VERONA has a vacancy for the 
occupation of COOK(ASSISTANT), suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 39194942 or 
SA.13.ALJAZIRI@HOTMAIL.COM
fast solution AC services has a vacancy for the 
occupation of TECHNICIAN(MAINTENANCE), 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17008304 or A.SAIF@W.CN
REGION ALUMINUM  W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of ALUMINIUM TECHNICIAN 
(GENERAL), suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 35125196 or info@regionbh.com
IDEAL STAR PUNJABI CHASKA RESTURANT 
W.L.L has a vacancy for the occupation of 
CHEF, suitably qualified applicants can con-
tact 33448200 or IDEALSTARBAHRAIN@
GMAIL.COM
LUMBINI JEWELLERY & TAILORING W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of SALESMAN, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36678886 or NEWBLUEMOONTRADING@
GMAIL.COM
ZURWAL GROWCOMMERCE W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of OFFICE WORKER 
HELPER, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 32032525 or waleedahmadbhatti.
bh@gmail.com
YATHREB FURNITURE has a vacancy for the 
occupation of TAILOR, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17274274 or M3293@LIVE.COM
V BEACH RESORT HOTEL W.L.L has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of WAITER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 13303353 or 
ahamdan@addresshotels.com
V BEACH RESORT HOTEL W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of CHEF, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 13303353 or aham-
dan@addresshotels.com
SAP Middle East and North Africa LLC-foreign 
branch has a vacancy for the occupation of 
CONSULTANT, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 33555661 or NAFEA.ALHARBI@
SAP.COM
MISTER MACHINE B.S.C c has a vacancy 
for the occupation of SHOVEL OPERATOR, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17705050 or mustafa@mister-machine.com
AFRIN BEAUTY SALOON has a vacancy for 
the occupation of BEAUTICIAN, suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 39744500 or MO-
HAMEDBAH2244@GMAIL.COM
Rahbaan Transport Co. W.L.L has a vacancy 
for the occupation of HEAVY VEHICLE DRIV-
ER, suitably qualified applicants can contact 
17642816 or DARMAN.CARGO@YAHOO.COM
ALSHROOQ SERVICES STATION W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of FUEL STATION 
ATTENDANT, suitably qualified applicants 
can contact 17625552 or ahmedalkaabi320@
yahoo.com
PRADO COMPUTER - Bahraini Partnership 
Company has a vacancy for the occupation 
of WORKER(SALES), suitably qualified appli-
cants can contact 39809493 or NADIAMANA-
MA@GMAIL.COM
TRES TRADING has a vacancy for the oc-
cupation of SALESMAN, suitably quali-
fied applicants can contact 33069063 or 
KHALOOOOOOOL@HOTMAIL.COM
QUICK ZEBRA SERVICES has a vacancy for 
the occupation of CLEANER, suitably quali-
fied applicants can contact 17700211 or hrd@
dreamgroup.bh
AL JEANY TRADING W.L.L has a vacancy for 
the occupation of SALESMAN, suitably quali-
fied applicants can contact 34343495 or AB-
DULLAH33821112@GMAIL.COM
JAHANIA  COMBINE FACILITY W.L.L has a 
vacancy for the occupation of WORKER(-
MAINTENANCEW).GENERAL, suitably qual-
ified applicants can contact 37433737 or 
FAKHROUBH12@GMAIL.COM
MEGNA COLDSTORE has a vacancy for the 
occupation of SALESMAN, suitably qualified 
applicants can contact 37152101 or GULFCI-
TY2019@GMAIL.COM
ALLAQ RESORT COMPANY BSC CLOSED SOF-
ITEL BAHRAIN ZALLAQ THALA has a vacan-
cy for the occupation of CLEANER, suitably 
qualified applicants can contact 17631660 or 
ahmed@jazayani.com
MONDELEZ BAHRAIN BISCUITS W.L.L has 
a vacancy for the occupation of PLANNING 
SPECIALIST, suitably qualified applicants can 
contact 33167037 or sam.jacob@mdlz.com
HANA ITERIOR DECORATION W.L.L has a va-
cancy for the occupation of SUPERVISOR, 
suitably qualified applicants can contact 
36416716 or HASNASMANAGEMENTCWLL@
GMAIL.COM
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The Principal, Dr. Arun Kuumar Sharma, led the team as New Millennium School marked 
Bahrain Sports Day with a series of sporting events on campus on February 12th. Students 
and staff took part in a range of activities, including volleyball matches between Grades 
9 and 11, as well as a friendly face-off between students and teachers, where the teachers 
secured victory to loud applause. Indoor games and a quiz on Bahrain’s national sports 
added to the celebrations, promoting teamwork, enthusiasm and sportsmanship across 
the school community. Dr. Sharma highlighted the role of sports in holistic student 
development and thanked the Ministry of Education, Kingdom of Bahrain, for initiating 
such programmes. Chairman Dr. Ravi Pillai and Managing Director Ms. Geeta Pillai also 
congratulated staff and students for their spirited participation in the event.

New Millennium School revels in the 
spirit of Bahrain Sports Day

The Ministry of Labour marked Bahrain National Sports Day with a range of sports and health activities at its headquarters in Zayed Town, underscoring its commitment to fostering a healthy and active 
work environment. The programme included medical check-ups as well as physical and mental exercises, reflecting the Ministry’s focus on employee wellbeing, workplace safety and health awareness. The 
participation aligns with national initiatives aimed at investing in human capital, enhancing quality of life and promoting a culture of physical activity, while highlighting Bahrain’s selection as the Arab 
Capital of Sports Culture for 2026 and the role of sport in community development.

Ministry of Labour marks Bahrain National Sports Day

Bapco Energies Group Chief Executive Mark Thomas led the team as the company marked the 10th edition of Bahrain Sports Day with a Group-wide event at Awali. Employees from across the Group took part 
in football, basketball, walking and other wellness activities, reflecting the company’s support for national directives that promote health, well-being and an active community culture across the Kingdom.

Bapco Energies Marks Bahrain Sports Day with Group-wide Event at Awali

Bahrain Islamic Bank (BisB) organized a series of sports activities for employees at Sama Bay to mark Bahrain Sports Day, reaffirming its focus on wellbeing and a balanced workplace culture. Staff 
members took part in individual and team-based activities that encouraged collaboration and team spirit, as part of the Bank’s continued support for national initiatives promoting healthy lifestyles and 
quality of life

BisB Organizes Employee Sports Activities on Bahrain Sports Day

Alba Hosts Walkathon in Celebration of Bahrain Sports Day

Alba Chief Executive Officer Ali Al Baqali led a walkathon as Aluminium Bahrain B.S.C. marked Bahrain Sports Day at its HRH Princess Sabeeka Oasis on Thursday. The event brought together members of 
the executive team and employees from various departments in a show of support for the national initiative. The CEO praised the support of HRH Prince Salman bin Hamad Al Khalifa, the Crown Prince and 
Prime Minister, for dedicating a national day to sports. He also acknowledged the leadership of HH Shaikh Nasser bin Hamad Al Khalifa, His Majesty the King’s Representative for Humanitarian Work and 
Youth Affairs and Chairman of the Supreme Council for Youth and Sports, and HH Shaikh Khalid bin Hamad Al Khalifa, First Deputy Chairman of the Supreme Council for Youth and Sports, President of the 
General Sports Authority, and President of the Bahrain Olympic Committee. Highlighting the importance of adopting a healthy lifestyle, the CEO noted the positive impact of regular physical activity on 
overall well-being and said Bahrain Sports Day provides a valuable opportunity for the community to engage in activities that promote both physical and mental health. Launched in 2017, Bahrain Sports Day 
encourages widespread participation in sports and aims to foster a culture of physical activity as part of daily life.

Al Noor International School celebrates 
Bahrain Sports Day

School Director Dr. Muhammad Mashood, seen in a red T-shirt, led the celebrations as Al Noor 
International School marked Bahrain Sports Day on February 12th with a series of sports activities 
across its campus. Students, staff and school leaders joined an opening walkathon that highlighted 
unity, teamwork and the importance of physical fitness. A variety of sports events and fun activities 
followed for different grade levels, alongside special activities for staff members. Team games and 
friendly competitions created an atmosphere of enthusiasm and sportsmanship, with participants 
demonstrating determination and collaboration throughout the day. Heads of Sections and other 
school officials also took part, reinforcing the school’s commitment to promoting health, fitness and 
togetherness within its community.



BIKC set for action-packed double-header this weekend in Bahrain Rotax MAX karting
Manama

Bahrain International Cir-
cuit (BIC) is all set for an 

exciting and action-packed 
weekend of grassroots motor-
sport when it hosts the sixth 
and seventh rounds – back-
to-back – of the 2025/2026 
Bahrain Rotax MAX Challenge 
(BRMC), the Kingdom’s premier 
karting championship.

The very best local karting 
talents will be going wheel-
to-wheel in their very own 
Rotax-powered machinery at 
Bahrain International Karting 
Circuit (BIKC) in Sakhir.

Round six is scheduled for 
tomorrow followed by the sev-
enth meeting on Saturday.

Competitors will be battling 

it out along BIKC’s 1.414-kilo-
metre CIK-FIA track across five 
high-octane categories, includ-
ing Micro MAX, Mini MAX, Jun-
ior MAX, Senior MAX, and DD2 
MAX.

All are welcome to attend. 
Entrance to BIKC is free of 
charge.

A stacked field of some of 
Bahrain’s leading karters are 
set to line up on the grid at 
BIKC.

In round six, set to battle in 
the Micro MAX class are Enzo 
Younes, Rashid Almahroos, 
Sami Ramiz Albandak, and 
Ahmed Almudahka.

The Mini MAX will see a field 
of Faisal Alnajjar, Leo Saruhan, 
Rayyan Najjar, Hassan Baqer, 
Rhys Daulat, Ehan Anjam, and 

Saish Chinchrekar.
The Junior MAX class will be 

spearheaded by last season’s 
Mini MAX champion Shaikh 
Ahmed bin Saqer Al Khalifa, 
who will be going up against 
Leopold Juch, Jude Andrews, 
Bader Faisal, Luca Saruhan, 
Ryan Suckling, Sacha Rollett, 
and Liam Landy.

The Senior MAX once again 

features the largest grid, with 
18 competitors in round six, to 
be led by defending champion 
Tye Mejia. He will be racing 
Khaled Najjar, Luca Houghton, 
Mohammed Hilal, Mohammed 
Alhasan, Farhan Bin Shafeel, 
Yousif Alaali, Filipa Dorres, 
Musaad Albassam, Rashid Hi-
lal, Demir Abali, Samy Landy, 
Karim Rizkallah, Vedant Me-
non, Ahmad Jawed, Griffin 
Mecklenburg, Nicola Mateo 
Frigg, and Samvel Hambard-
zumyan.

The DD2 MAX category will 
see Abdulqader Qasem, Rakan 
Alfayez, and Mohammed Al-
mahroos take to the track.

Meanwhile, in round seven, 
the same fields will be suiting 
up in the Micro MAX and Sen-

ior MAX classes. In the Mini 
MAX, Hasan is not entered and 
Bader is not set to race in the 
Junior MAX.

The DD2 MAX, on the other 
hand, will see the additions 
of Mohammed Sajjad and last 
year’s title winner Abdulla 
Sajjad.

The BRMC features a total of 
eight rounds in its 2025/2026 
calendar. Following this week-
end’s double header, the cham-
pionship finale will take place 
on 18 April at BIKC.

For more information on the 
BRMC or on other events and 
activities at BIC or BIKC, vis-
it bahraingp.com, call the BIC 
Hotline on +973-17450000, or 
follow the circuit’s official so-
cial media channels.

Leclerc fastest as Testing continues
Ferrari’s Leclerc leads McLaren’s Norris in day two times in F1 Aramco Pre-Season Testing 2026

• Charles Leclerc 
powers Ferrari SF-26 
car to a fastest lap time 
of 1min 34.273s while 
running the whole day

• F1 completes first 
three-day test session 
on Friday with BIC 
set to welcome fans 
from 11am to 7pm

Manama

Formula 1 Aramco Pre-Sea-
son Testing 2026 contin-
ued today at Bahrain In-

ternational Circuit (BIC) in Sakh-
ir with Ferrari’s Charles Leclerc 
leading McLaren’s reigning F1 
Drivers’ World Champion Lando 
Norris atop the timesheet.

Leclerc set the day’s fastest 
time of 1min 34.273secs during 
the morning session, which took 
place in warm and sunny condi-
tions. He was one of six drivers 
who was in their team’s car for 
the full day – completing 139 laps 
in his SF-26 contender around 
BIC’s 5.412-kilometre Grand Prix 
track.

Leclerc was 0.511secs quick-
er than Norris on testing’s day 
two classification. Norris was 
the leader on opening day on 
Wednesday and continued to 
show strong pace in the MCL40 
of the F1 Constructors’ World 
Champions. He too tested the 
entire day, racking up 149 laps.

Oliver Bearman of Haas 
ranked third 1.121s from the top 
in his VF-26. Bearman was the 
lone driver in the cockpit for 
Haas today, completing 130 laps.

George Russell in Mercedes’s 
F1 W17 followed 1.193s back af-
ter running in the cooler evening 
session, while Isack Hadjar was 
in Red Bull’s RB22 for his first 
action in Bahrain. He finished 
2.288s from first as he was also 
at work the full day, although 
he registered just one lap in the 
morning.

Gabriel Bortoleto (+2.397s) 
in Audi’s R26 was sixth-quick-
est testing under BIC’s bright, 
state-of-the-art floodlights, 
Pierre Gasly (+2.450s) in Al-
pine’s A526 finished seventh 

also going for the full day, Valt-
teri Bottas (+2.551s) in Cadillac’s 
CA01 came eighth after being out 
on track in the evening, Alexan-
der Albon (+2.956s) was ninth 
following his morning testing 
in Williams’s FW48, and Nico 
Hulkenberg (+2.993s) was clas-
sified 10th after also being in 
action in the morning.

Completing the second day’s 
classification from 11th to 16th, 
respectively, were Arvid Lind-
blad (+3.197s) for Racing Bulls, 
Carlos Sainz (+3.319s) for Wil-
liams, Liam Lawson (+3.744s) for 
Racing Bulls, Fernando Alonso 
(+3.975s) for Aston Martin, and 
Sergio Perez (+4.380s) for Ca-
dillac.

Kimi Antonelli also got out on 
track today but only had three 
laps in the morning and didn’t 
set a time.

F1 Aramco Pre-Season Testing 
2026 continues Friday (Editor’s 
note: 13 February) at BIC. It will 
be the final day of the first three-
day session in Sakhir, which is 
to be followed by another three 
days of running next week from 
18 to 20 February.

Friday is another day open 
to fans, who are the first in the 
world to witness in person the 
next generation of F1 cars in ac-
tion ahead of the start of the 
2026 FIA F1 World Champion-
ship.

BIC’s gates are scheduled to 
open on Friday morning at 11am 
and close at 7pm.

F1’s superstar drivers and 
their teams are busy trying to 
maximise their track running 
and gather valuable data ahead 
of the top flight’s highly antici-
pated ‘new era’, featuring a host 
of transformative new regula-
tions around a brand-new, more 
agile F1 car.

All those attending testing will 
also be able to enjoy a series of 
off-track attractions, including 
dynamic racing simulators, a 
Batak reaction game, and a stick 
catching game.

Aside from these, fans visiting 
BIC will have the chance to see a 
display of the new 2026 F1 car in 
its special Bahrain livery.

Tickets for the open days of 
F1 Aramco Pre-Season Test-
ing 2026 cost BD10 for adults 
and BD5 for children per day. 
To buy tickets or to get more 
information, visit the circuit’s 
official website bahraingp.com 
or call the BIC Hotline on +973-
17450000.

There is also free access on 
both open days of the second 
Bahrain test on 19 and 20 Febru-
ary for all who purchased their 
tickets to the F1 Gulf Air Bahrain 
Grand Prix 2026 before 8 Sep-
tember last year.

BIC is also offering exclusive 

hospitality packages during the 
tests, featuring the best views of 
the action along with incredible, 
five-star cuisine and beverage 
selection. The hospitality lounge 
is located right above the F1 pit 
lane. Full details on BIC’s hospi-
tality offerings are available on 
bahraingp.com. The packages 
can be booked online or by call-
ing +973-17451086.

The pre-season tests will pave 
the way for the start of the new 
F1 season in Australia from 6 to 
8 March. The F1 battles will con-
tinue with races in China and Ja-
pan before heading to the King-
dom for the F1 Gulf Air Bahrain 
Grand Prix 2026 from 10 to 12 
April – the fourth round of the 
24-race world championship.

Tickets to the grand prix 
weekend are selling fast, with 
seats to the Turn 1 Grandstand 
already completely sold out and 
the Main Grandstand already 98 
per cent sold. Tickets are also 
selling out quickly for the Beyon 
Grandstand, University Grand-
stand, and Victory Grandstand.

To buy tickets or for more 
information on F1 Aramco 
Pre-Season Testing 2026, the 
F1 Gulf Air Bahrain Grand 
Prix 2026, or on other events 
and activities at BIC, visit bah-
raingp.com, call the BIC Hotline, 
or follow the circuit on social  
media.
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sports of bahrain

Dar Kulaib players celebrated reaching 
the final of the 2026 West Asia Men’s 
Clubs Volleyball Championship yesterday 
after defeating fellow Bahraini side Al 
Ahli in Kuwait.


